In accordance with ,
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &
Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Wales) Rules 2016. Companies House

LA

09/12/2020 #213
COMPANIES HOUSE

‘ ' : * Company details T ‘ -
Companymumber_fo [3[1[1[1fefal1 R ok mapecptaci
Company name in full ,?explan Manufacturing Limited ' bold black capitals.
| | |
I . Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | Robert Nicholas
Surname - : LeWis
f . Administrator’s address
Building name/number FricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Street | 7 More London Riverside
I‘
. Posttown I London :
County/Region | : ' '
meots [ s [€[ 1] [2[R[ 7]
.Country : :
u , Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) - Zelf : : : . | ©Other administrator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Sqmame Hussain _ another administrator.
Administrator’s address ©
" Building namelndmherl PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP . . ’ 0 Other administrator
Street | 7 More London Riverside - . ‘ e amito.
Post town |fLondon
County/Region | .
ots [ T[] [2[R[7]
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0 -







AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report.

From date

2[5 [ofs [2[ofzfo

To date”

7 |

ife_[olv [afofzfo

. Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date -
Administrator’s Signature .
signature x /i W
Signature date

‘2 |T "1 [0 WWFZ—_W‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

" Notice of administrator’s progress report

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Beth Stoker

- | All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

g Where to send

Compem =" pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

A4 8th Floor Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

Post town

|
Leeds

Cmtymegm

|ox

I Telephone

0113 289 4331.

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

c,,....,,, I_L—EI_—I_F‘-[FI_—F_ Eurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk -

This'form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the:

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for

" tell us about another insolvency

X What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an

" appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Use this continuation page to

practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.’
Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

N

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All flelds are mandatory unless
-specified or Indicated by *

Appointment type .

DoooOOooO®

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver
Manager

. Nominee ' ‘ .
Supervisor '
Liquidator -

_ Provisional liquidator

\

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS, VAM?7

CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

AMO02, AM0O3, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO07, AMO8, AM09,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,

- AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,

AM23, AM24, AM25

RECY, REC2, REC3

L1Q02, LiQ03, LIQO5, LIQ13,
LiQ14,

wuo7, wuts

COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
NDISC

: I

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Rachael

Sumame

Wilkinson

- Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number rPncewaterhouseCoopers LLP 3 Forbury Place -

Street I 23 Forbury Road
' Readlng
-Post town -
County/Region - I Berkshire '
Postcode ' [R IG l 1 r—l__|_—|_—|—
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner -

J What this form is for

Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.

X What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us aboutan -
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

 Filling in this form ‘
Please complete in typesaript or in
bold_ black capttals.

All fields are mandatory unless -
specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form.©®
Use extra copies to tell us of
-additional insolvency practitioners.

n ' Appointment type
' Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
- ) with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
[0 Administrative receiver ' VAMS, VAM7
. . C - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4; AMOS,
O Manager . AMOS, AMO7, AM08, AMOS,
Nominee : : AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
Q , : . : " AM1S, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
) D Uquidator . - REC‘, RECZ, REC3
e : - LIQO2, LIQO3, L1QOS, LiQ13,
[O  Provisional liquidator _ : : _ngm, 03, 11005, 1Q
‘ - WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

2 |

" Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s)‘ '

Anthony John .
Wright '

Surmmame

Building name/numberI FRP Advisory Trading lelted 2nd FIoor

Insolvency practitioner's address

Street I 110 Cannon Street

| London ’
| Post tbwn S
County[Region | B '
Postode TeleTalnT Telefu

Country . I

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page - . s
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

~

o

What this form is for

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than

2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form.©
Use extra copies to tellusof . -
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for

page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,

. You can't use this continuation

removal or vacatiori of office.

S
3 Filling in this form -

Please complete in typescript or in
- bold black capltals.

- All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

DoooDooo@

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator ' ‘

Provisional liquidator

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAM6, VAM7
CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
- AM02, AM03, AMD4, AMOS, -
AMO06, AMO7, AMO08, AM09,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
- . AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
= RECT, REC2, REC3
- 11Q02, L1Q03, LiQO5, LiQ13,
LiQ14, .
- WU07, Wu15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC : '

~ Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Paul David

Sumame

Allen -

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number

FRP Advisory Trading Limited 2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street '
. [ London .
Post town : _
| County/Region R - 4
Fowse—— [efola[n] [slelv
Country I ) : . '

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint administrators’
progress report from 23
March 2020 to 22
September 2020

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC, AL Realisations Limited
(formerly Laura Ashley Limited), ALI Realisations
Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited),
Premier Home Logistics Limited and Texplan
Manufacturing Limited — all in administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 001887 of 2020
Case no. 001886 of 2020
Case no. 001892 of 2020
Case no. 001890 of 2020

N ICESENON00; 8902020
j ROlcobe 20203
-
!
i
&m K _ | . A . Strictly private and confidential

pwe



* Table of contents '

Abbreviations and definitions
Key meséages

Overview of what we’ve done
to date

Progress to date

App'endix A: Reéeipts and péyméntg
Appendix B: Exbenses‘ . ‘
Appendix C: Remuneration uédate '

| Appendii D: Pré‘-adrﬁinistration costs

Appendix E: Other information

2 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

19

26

29

56

58



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Administratorlerigihal

Administrators

Rob Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopiers
LLP as administrators-of each of the Companies

Additiopal‘Administrators '

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Advisory Tradmg Limited as

additional administrators of LAL and TML

Waells Fargo Capital Finance UK Limited, the secured creditor of the Companies

Bank
Companies Laura Ashiey Holdings PLC, AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley
Limited), ALI Realisations LimitedLaura Ashley Investments Limited, Premier
Home Logistics Limited, Texplan Manufacturing Limited
CJRS _ Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
VL Creditors voluntary liquidation
-
Firms' PricawaterhouseCdopers LLP & FRP Advisory Trading Limited
FRP FRP Advisory Trading Limited .

. Gordon Brothers

Gordon Brothers LLC, retail agents to the administrations (and a related entity
to the Purchaser) :

" Group Laura Ashley Holdings PLC and subsidiaries listed above

HMRC E HM Revenue and Customs

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

IA86 Insol\(ency Act 1986°

LAH * Laura Ashley Holdings PLC - in administration »

LAL AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limitéd) - in administration

LAI AL! Realisations lelted (formerly-Laura Ashley Investments lelted) in
administration . .

PHL Premier Home Logistics Limited - in administration

PPF Pension Protection Fund, the UK statutory-fund designed to protect members if
their defined benefit pension fund becomes insolvent

Prescribed part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from ﬂdating charge funds in

accordance with section.176A IA86 and the insolvéncy Act 1986 (Prescribed
Part) Order 2003.

Preferential creditors

Ciaims for unpaid wages eamed in the four months before the insolvency up to-
£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

' Proposals

The Joint Admlmstrators proposals for achieving the purpose of the

- administration, dated 15 May 2020 .

L

3 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 S.eptember 2020



Purchaser Gordon Brothers Brands LLC

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

ROT claims : ) Claims 'to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for
before the Administrators’ appointment

Sch.B11A86 ] o Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 ) °
TML Texplan Manufacturing Limited - in administration
Unsecured creditors Cl;editors who are neither secured nor preferential E

This report has been prepared by Robert Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and Anthony
John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP. Advisory Trading Limited as Joint Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with the Joint
Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the progress of the administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to
be relied upon by any other person, or. for any “other purpose or in any othér context.

This report has not been prepared-in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any mvestmant decision in relation to
the debt of orany financial investment in the Company. .

Any estimated outcomes for creditors lncluded in this report are |Ilustrat|ve only and cannot be relied upon as' guidance as to the actual outcome for
- creditors.

Any. bersons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any. such person. ’

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' previous reports issued to the Companies creditors, which can
be found at www.pwc.co.uk/lauraashley. Unless stated othenmse all amounts in-this report and appendnoes are stated net of VAT.

Robeﬁ Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“the Onglnal Admmlstrators") waere appointed
as joint administrators of Laura Ashley Holdings plc, AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited), ALI Realisations Limited (formerly
Laura Ashley investments Limited), Texplan Manufacturing Limited and Premier Home Logistics Limited to manage their affairs, business and
property as their agents and without personal liability. Robert Nicholas Lewis and Zelf Hussain were appointed on 23 March 2020 and Rachael
Maria Wilkinson was appointed on 17 April 2020. They are all licensed in the United Kingdom to ac’t as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Advisory Trading Limited (‘the Additional Administrators”) (together with the Original
Administrators, “the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) and
Texplan Manufacturing Limited on 3 July 2020. Anthony Wright is licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales and Paul Allen is licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

“The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https:/iwww.gov. uk/govemmentlpubllcauonsf insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law depending upon the specific processing
activities undertaken. The Joint Administrators may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept
secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further details are available in the pnvacy statement on the
PwC.co.uk website, the privacy notice at https://iwww.frpadvisory.com/privacy/ or by. contacting the Jomt Administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the
_Financial Conduct Authority for des:gnated investment busmess

4 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



N2

Key messages -

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to updaté you on the progress of the administration of the Group in the six months since our appointment
on 23 March 2020.

How much credltors may receive
The followmg table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

. Class of creditor S Estimated % Recovery . For'ec,ast timing
" amount owed : ’ : ’

Secured Creditor _ A £3.3m 100% - Paid.in full

Preferential Creditors

Arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay were paid during the trading period of the administrations. We do not
anticipate further Preferential Claims.Should thls change we will notify creditors aocordlngly in a subsequent
progress report.

Payments of holiday pay and arrears of wages are included as part of wages paid in the receipts and payments
account, which can be found in Appendix A of this progress report

Unsecured Creditors of: ' Estimated - % Recovery Forecast timing
amount owed - :

LA " £73m - Upto100%" 1218 months
LAIL £928m 1% 12418 months
LAL ' ' _£1958m . 18%-20% . 12-18 months
PHL ' e  g78m 10% - 1% - 12-18 months

™L .. ' £25.2m 14% - 15% 12-18 months

**Dependant on the eventusl claims that are levied and whether eontinger!t claims are levied ‘

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You shouldn't use it as the main basis
of any bad deblv provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document. '

As you may recaii frorf\ the Proposals, we reported that following the sale of the brand and Intellectual Property on 22
April 2020, the Secured Creditor was fully repaid its lending of £3.3m to the Group.

We have provided in the table above ihe estimated dividend figures for the 5 Group companies based on what we
know currently. The expected recovery has improved for all entities when compared to our Proposals as a result of -
greater asset and debt recoveries and stronger than expected trading. ’

As provided in our proposals we've asked for outstandmg claims from creditors so that we can agree them in

principle. This should help us pay a dividend to creditors earlier than might otherwise be the case once we ve decided
the most appropriate way to distribute the monies.

5 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 -



What you need to do
If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us so that.we can agree it in principle. Our preferred

. method for creditors to submit claims and supporting documentation is via the online Turnkey IPS Portal
www.ips-docs.com, as this is the most effective way for claims to be dealt with and also allows you to better track its
status, so we recommend the use of the online portal for claim submission. In order to receive the documentation to
submit your claim please email your name and address to www.pwe.co ukflayraashiay. In the event you are unable
to submit your claim via the portal, please contact us at uk_lauraashley_creditors@pwc.com or c/o PwC, Central
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL.

All creditors wushmg to receive the antncnpated d|V|dend payment must submit a proof of debt.

" We may decide that some or all creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by any of the Companies won't be requlred to
submit a proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment.

A creditor who We decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified when we deliver notice of our
_intention to pay a dividend of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, unless the
creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Please note that should you wish to vote in relation to any decision procedure during the admmlstratlons or any
subsequent liquidations or object to a decision sought by deemed consent, you'll need to submvt a proof of debt for
the associated company, even if one is not required for dividend purposes

6 Joint Adminisu'ators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Overview of what we’ve done
to date

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed, the
position was a follows:

e The Group, founded in 1953, was an intemational Ilfestyle brand specialising in fumiture, home accessories,’
decoratmg and fashion products.

e We were appointed because the Group's revenue had declined in preceding years due to the challenging retail
market in the UK and technical issues when changing website platforms causing underperformance in that sector
along with the loss of concessions and franchise partners.

e The Group was facing challenges round maintaining stock levels due to the decline in financial performance,
reduced ABL (“Asset Based Lending”) facilities as a result of the fall in stock, a changing and uncertain retail
environment as a resuit of COVID-19 . . :

After an initial review, we decided the most appropnate strategy was to continue trading to facilitate a saleofallor .
substantially all of the business and assets.

Immediately on our appointment, we secured and took control of the Cempanies assets, which included:

e  Stocks of finished goods. ' 4

e Plantand aequipment. ' .

e Aninterest in freehold and leasehold properties.

e  Group debts with a book value of £2,567,309.

° Intercompany claims against associated compames are held by LAH and LAL

e Funds of c.£9.5m held by merchant services providers from credit and deblt card payments as cash collateral
against their exposure .

Planning was put in place to operate the business within social distancing constraints, but the announcement of the
national lockdown on the same day as the administration, with the closure of all non-essential retail in the UK from the
following day, meant that the store-led trading strategy had to be suspended. Online retail operations continued, but
with limitations on deliveries due to COVID-19 constraints. A review of customer orders was undertaken and

_ negotiations held with merchant services providers to identify which orders could be delivered for value or for release
of funds from the merchant services providers. Communications were held with the employees and arrangements put
in place to allow staff to be furloughed under the govemment scheme.

In parallel to this, the businesses and assets of the Companles were marketed for sale, resultmg in a sale of the brand
_and mtellectual property for £21m.

Opportunmes were explored for the non—retall companies, resulting in a contract belng obtained from Alexandra
Workwear for the manufacture of PPE for the NHS.

Following the easing of COVID-19 restrictions, a phesed re-opening of the stores was undertaken, followed by a period
of trading to realise the stock. All stores had completed trading and closed by the end of August. Trading achieved
gross sales of £55.1m and is estimated to have produced a net realisation after the costs of trading of c£34.8m.

7 Joint Administrators’.progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



The table below summarises the benefit to each of the gfoup Companies towards meetlhg objective (b) of the statutbry
purpose of administration through this period, and why this provided most benefit to each class of creditors. Objectlve

(b) is stated as:

Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration). .

Further to this, the Companies have remained in admihistration to enable any relev_ant investigations to be undertakeh. ’

. Benaﬁt to creditors of continued trading and stock disposition

Enhanced value of intellectual property rights, mitigates holdlng costs of freehold propertles and

. enhanced dividends from its intercompany debtors.

LAl

Enhanced realisations from intellectual property rights and debtors.

LAL

Increased net realisations from the sate of stock through dedicated stores realising better valus,
mitigation of some creditor claims through the fulfilment of creditor and supplier orders and the
payment of employee claims through the trading period, and enhanced value for the intellectual

property.

"PHL

Preferential claims of unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay were paid, with the amounts met by
LAL as PHL was supporting the trading of LAL to maximise realisations for Unsecured Creditors.
PHL also continued to employ a number of staff through the continued trading of LAL for a period of
time which would otherwise not have occurred. .

" TML

Preferential claims of unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay were paid,.{fvi'th the amounts met by )

" LAL, as TML was supporting the trading of LAL to maximise realisations for Unsecured Creditors. -

TML also continued to employ a number of staff through the continued trading of LAL for a period of

_time which would otherwise not have occurred.

8 Joini’Adminisirator;' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Progress to date

Sale of the Laura Ashley Brand and Intellectual Property

You may recall from the proposals upon appointment we began to market the business for sale. There were a
number of interested parties who engaged in review of detailed financial information from the Group's retail store
footprint, e-commerce platform, supply chain, IT systems, legal structure, licencing and franchise operations, and
headcount. Through this process, 8 indicative offers were received, the majority around only acquiring intellectual
property rights. The Administrators continued the sales process, further details of which can be found in the Proposals
dated 15 May 2020.

On 22 April 2020 the Administrators secured a sale of the Laura Ashley brand to Gordon Brothers Brands, LLC, a
global advisory, restructuring and investment firm (“the Purchaser”). It acquired the global Laura Ashley® brand,
brand licence agreements and archives and related intellectual property from the Administrators of the Group. The
sale of the brand was a significant first.step to allow the Administrators to realise funds to support ongomg tradlng and
provide time to pursue a sale of the UK and ROI operations. .

The Administrators continued to explore all opportunities to preserve the retail, manufacturing and logistics operations
in the UK and Republic of Ireland as a going concem, both with the brand owner and other interested parties. As part
of their work, the Administrators retained a small team of Laura Ashley employees to support the sales process and
aided the development of a working capital model to present the potential fundmg requirement of a gomg concemn
business to interested parties. .

An offer was received in Juné from an interested party looking to acquire select operations of the retail, manufacturing
and logistics business. The deal required external investment and support from both the public and private sector
which unfortunately could not be secured in time. Further, the deal was not of a level that would be financially
acceptable to the creditors of the companies. As stores and the e-commerce business continued to trade, the
Administrators considered that better value for creditors could be achieved by a sale of the stock in the normal course
of business.

Further interest was received in the Texplan operations but was subsequently withdrawn.

Trading

We cons;dered the best outcome for credltors would be achieved by allowing the business to trade under our

supervision rather than effecting an immediate shutdown of the stores. This maximised the value realised from the

stock held at the point of administration, providing better retums for creditors. Consequently, LAL continued to trade .
_ post administration until 29 August 2020 to affect a disposal of stock.

Separate to the sale of the Intellectual Propérty to the Purchaser and following a tender process, the Administrators
instructed Gordon Brothers to act as retail agents overseeing the running of the stores during the trading period. As
part of our contract with Gordon Brothers, a minimum level of net realisations into the administration estate was
agreed. The fee structure incentivised Gordon Brothers to drive sales at competitive prices in the stores and to keep
trading costs as low as possible, ultimately, to protect the administration estate and realisations for creditors. Gordon
Brothers worked directly with PwC and consulted on planned discounts, planned store opening and closures and
planned expenditure to ensure that the best possible outcome to creditors was achieved.

The strategy undertaken by Gordon Brothers and PwC ensured that stock could continue to be sold to customers

“under business as usual trading conditions, maximising realisations in comparison to a forced sale. Ultimately, this
had the best outcome for creditors, rather than disposing of the stock through a forced sale at an auction where the
retum would be minimal. The guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers ensured that a minimum retum was mads. The
administrators are currently in the process of finalising the outcome of the trading period, however expect the ultimate
recovery to exceed the minimum guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers.

The Companies worked with a number of merchant services providers (credit card payment services) across the retail
store and e-commerce businesses. At the time of our appointment the merchant services providers were each holding
funds as collateral against potential chargebacks from customers. In order to facilitate orderly administration trading
and obtain the release of funds to the estate, we have had ongoing discussions with merchant services providers to
ensure the timely release of funds held by them. This has included provision of information to allow a more accurate

- assessment of the leve! of chargeback risk and completing on pre-paid deliveries to mitigate that risk. At present,

9 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Elavon, Valitor. Newday, Paypal and Amex continue to withhold certain funds (see below). We continue to liaise with
the providers, seeking the release of further funds. .

It was also important to liaise with the group’s key service providers in order to maintain business as usual during
trading. The Administrators provided purchase orders and undertakings to a number of suppliers in order to safeguard
supply, as well as to key suppliers of back office functions. In some cases it was necessary to make duress payments,
of which a total of £683,390 was paid. These payments were only made to suppliers which were irreplaceable (either
because it would be more expensive to get a new supplier in or there was not a new supplier that was willing to
provide services during the administration) and the amount of duress was subject to significant negotiation. The
largest duress payment made was to Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Limited for £202,098, in order to release stock in
transit. This was an amount due at the date of administration, and without payment of this the supplier would not
facilitate the ongoing release of stock needed for trading. Other duress payments included suppliers responsible for
togistics, IT and essential maintenance services. In addition, the Administrators communlcated wnth a number of
suppliers to ensure that stock was correctly released from various UK ports.

LAL is the main trading company, undertaking retail sales through its stores and online. PHL provides logistical
services to LAL. TML manufactures items for sale to LAL, with a small sale volume to third parties. in line with Group
practice prior to the administration, LAL has reimbursed PHL at cost for its services, and TML on a costs plus set
margin. Intercompany charges have been made and these are reflected in the attached recsipts and payments
accounts; these intercompany accounts will be finalised in due course once all third party supplier costs are known.

The costs of trading were funded from trading revenues and other asset realisations, supported by the retail agent
guarantee. In order to ensure sufficient cash availability in the initial stages, we secured funding of £4.0m from the
Bank, LAL's pre appointment lender. This funding was repaid in the week commencing 20 April 2020.

Due to COVID 19 restrictions, Laura Ashley was initially unable to trade from its 147 stores. Dunng this period, the
business continued to trade through its e-commerce platform until it was closed on the 24 July 2020.

Once UK Government guidance permitted, and on the advice of our retail agent, the stores were apened under a
phased approach from 15 June 2020 which accounted for the restrictions being lifted at different times in each of the
four UK nations. The stores were predominantly closed over the period from 10 August 2020 until. 29 August 2020. A
detailed store closure plan was followed, which meant that all the stores were closed in a safe and organised manner,
with all employees being kept informed and supported during the process. There was no residual stock as Gordon
Brothers ensured that the stock was sold in-situ through the stores. Following the closure of the stores, the, properties
were handed back to the respective landlords with an offer to surrender the leases. .

Our trading receipts and payments to date are detailed in Appendix A. We are still awaiting confirmation of final '
trading expenses and release of funds to suppliers which will change these reported figures.

As a result of COVID-19 restrictions, we had to undertake a number of measures to protect the health and safety of
employees and the public including sourcing sufficient PPE in stores, in the distribution centres and for the drivers.
We have implemented sécial distancing measures to enable the staff to work safely during the lockdown period,
particularly in the distribution centres where the stock was picked and packaged for online customer orders. As a
result of COVID-19 there were a number of challenges and costs incurred such as maintaining the stationary fieet
required to restock the stores once restrictions lifted, upkeep of assets during lockdown, preparing store opening
guidelines, additional staff training on health and safety measures, PPE equipment in stores including screens and .
masks and ensuring the business adheres to the latest government guidance in all territories.

_The Administrators reached an agreement with Alexandra Workwear to manufacture over 3,000 sets of scrubs and
other essential products for the National Health Service (NHS) each week from their Texplan Manufacturing division.
This not-for-profit activity saw 41 members of staff volunteer to. return to work from furtough to fulfill the urgent
requirements for clothing and outerwear to support the NHS frontiine workers.

As part of the trading process we worked with Laura Ashley Customer Support to provide updates for customers.
regarding outstanding and new orders. As a result of the lockdown and social distancing. requirements, there were
restrictions placed-on certain items being delivered which required 2 people to delivér it. This presented a significant
challenge during the lockdown pericd but was resolved once restrictions began to ease. During the period from
appointment to 22 September 2020, PwC staff have responded to over 5,500 customer emails and worked closely
with the customer support team to ensure those responses are as accurate as we can currently give.

Merchant Service Providers

At the date of appointment, the merchant service providers were holding significant reserves to mitigate against the
risk of customers making claims on their credit cards for unfulfilled orders (chargsbacks). As the business continued
to trade through its online platform and stores, it was critical that we ensured the sales proceeds from trading and any

10 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 )



excess reserves held by the merchant service provuders were released into the admnmstratlon estate for the benefit of
creditors.

We engaged wnth all the merchant providers to discuss and challenge their estlmated exposures. We worked with the
Companies IT and Finance functions to design automated customer reports and data sets to advise ‘the merchant
service providers on their true exposure. We also worked hard to deliver all outstanding customer orders, relating to ;
both pre and post appointment whilst also complying with COVID-19 restrictions, so as to mitigate chargebacks where
possible. We have worked with the LA customers services team to process over 3,800 chargeback requests from
customers up to 22 September 2020 to date. . .

- We also worked up altemnative options should the merchant providers not agree to work with the Administrators
through the trading period in order to secure the realisation of cash into the estate.

Our work has successfully culminated in the release of ¢.£2.6m of pfe—adminietraﬁon reserves held and we are
currently discussing the release of further reserves and all future sales proceeds into the administration estate.

Employees -
Furlough communications

Over 1,500 employees have been furloughed during the period of the administration. We'have prepared and sent all
relevant furlough agresments to the employess as well as the notifications for them to retum to work. We supported

“the Companies with preparing a COVID-19 Human Resources ("HR") policy in order to assist them to deal with
requests from employees who were unable to return to work from periods of fulough in a fair and consistent manner,
whilst trying to ensure the Companies had sufficient resource to be able to trade to optimum levels. -

Workplace safety and COVID-19

We worked closely with the Health'and Safety team at the Companies to ensure that the workplaces were COVID- 19
~ secure and that appropriate risk assessments were carried out. We prepared employee communications in relation

- to the adjustments that were undertaken in order to help ensure employees felt safe to return to work in light.of
COVID-19. . .

Furlough pay

We have provided a significant level of support for the Companies' payroll-team in calculating the amount of furlough
pay due to each individual each month. Given the Government's Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme was a new -
scheme, the application of fudough led to a SIgnlﬁcant number of'queries from employees across the business in
relation to furlough and the levels of pay. We have supported the HR and payroll teams in dealing with these queries. -

Managing resource and staffing levels

We have worked closely with the management teams to ensure that each team had sufficient resource during the
stock disposition period. This.involved working closely with the management teams and our agents to agree
appropriate levels of temporary employees to ensure that there was sufficient resource to meet the high levels of -
customer demand during the stock disposition. We have also been meeting with the management of the Companies
and Gordon Brothers on a weekly basis to review staffing levels in each team to ensure that only those employees
who were required to support with ongoing requirements of the stock dlsposmon process were retained and that
stafﬁng costs were closely managed

k]

Employee representative forum

An employee representative forum was set up in May 2020 in order to inform and consult with the employee
representatives. We have held weekly redundancy consultation meetings with the employee representatuves
: Followmg each meeting we have prepared updated employee FAQs.

Employee support

- We have operated a helpline for employees as well as an employee mailbox and have received a high volume of
employee queries. We have received over 1 970 calls to the employee helpllne We have also responded to c. 4 800
employee emails:

Employee communications

11 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



We have held webexes with employees at key’ stages of the admlnlstratnons in order to keep employees informed of
key updates and what it meant for them, such as the sale of the brand.

‘ Redundancy support

We have liaised with the relevant agencies in England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland to collate guidance and
information regarding the support available for redundant employees in each region. We arranged a series of
employee webexes, led by contacts in the local agencies to talk employees through the support that was available.
We have prepared and sent individual letters to all employees who have been made redundant with guidance on.
how to claim statutory entittements and sources of support. We have also arranged for references to be sent to all
employees who have left the business since appointment. We were made aware of a business who was looking to
hire employees who had been made redundant so worked with management to identify employees who may have -
the relevant skill set and wrote to the employees to make them aware of the potential vacancies. :

Employee complaints'

We have liaised with the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) to achieve resolution 6f specific
individual complaints-at an early stage. We have also been correspondmg with legal representatnves of employees
regarding potential protectlve award claims. .

Redundancy payments service

We have been Ilalsmg with the Redundancy Payments Service and the employes representatlves in relation to the
Ievels of statutory payments due to employees who have been made radundant

Ongoing HR requlrements

We have also supported the Companies with general HR queries including respondmg to Data Subject Access

Requests, complex disciplinary and grievance investigations, payroll queries, approach to calculation of holiday pay,
A' reviewing and inputting into employee communications (such as the LA news and retail communications), collection
- of company property from employees who have left the business and retention of HR documents

Pensions and Benefit Schemes .

Following our appointment, we complied with our statutory duities to give notice of our appointments to the PPF, the
Pensions Regulator and the trustees of occupational pension schemes operated by the Companies.

LAL and TML acted as employers in relation to the Group's defined benefit pension scheme, the Laura Ashley
Retirement Benefits Scheme (which also has a defined contribution section). The administration appointments of LAL
and TML had the effect of placing this pension scheme into an assessment period under the Pensions Act 2004.
During an assessment period, the financial position of the defined benefit section of the scheme is considered:
depending on the cutcoms, the section will either enter the PPF or (if there are sufficient assets to prowde higher
benefits than the compensation under the PPF) wind up outside the PPF. ’

As a result of statutory-restnctlons follownng the start of the assessment period, it was not possible for further
contributions to be.paid to the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme after the administration appointments.
Also, the scheme's previous role in providing lump sum death benefits for all Group employess could no longer be
carried out. Accordingly, we arranged for a new life assurance scheme to be estabhshed with cover being
maintained by the same insurer. .

Apart from the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme, the Group’s other pension schemes did not enter an
assessment period and.could continue to raceive contributions: we have therefore arranged for pension contributions
to continue to be paid for remaining employees. This has proved to be a difficult process due to the procedures of
- the Group's main defined contribution pension provider. Our pension specialists continue to press for
post—apponntment contnbutlons to be correctly allocated to employees penston accounts.

" We have ensured the continuation of cover for employees with regard to private medlcal insurance and other similar
‘covers. .

12 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Retehtion of Title.

As at 23 September 2020, \;ve have besen contacted by 44 creditors claiming retention of title over goods supplied. A
retention- of title questionnaire was provided to all creditors who requested it, including those that indicated they had
retention. of title.over stock in thelr proof of debt submissions.

in order to process this targe number of claims quickly and efficiently, we assigned a dedicated team to monitor the
mailbox, respond to queries, liaise with Group staff and review the valldlty of claims.

Seven of these submitted claims have been assessed as valid, and we have agreed a settlement deal or agreed to
have the stock collected. This has resulted in goods-with a cost price of £146,944 being collected by creditors, and
£33,500 paid to creditors for the purchase of stock. . .

22 claims have been rejected by the administrators as the suppliers did not possess a valid Retention of Title claim.
15 suppliers initially inquired about a Retention of Title claim, but have not submitted a completed queshonnalre
needed to process their claim.

* We are currently engaged in communications with two credutors regarding their claims. The value of these clalms is -
£18,028. We do not anticipate that we will receive any further claims.

Where claims are agreed, suppliers are contacted by ‘members of the operations team to arrange collection of their
goods or agree to a financial settlement. To ensure the collection process is performed in a safe, orderly manner, we
have considered a number of logistical challenges including:

- Availability of Admmlstrators and Group representatives to facilitate the visit and answer questions;. )
- Location of stock, access to premises and compliance with government guidelines on social distancing; and
- Managmg suppliers who arrive at premises without an allocated time slot (who have to be sent away)

Where clanms have been cons:dered valid, we have penmtted creditors access to the Companles warehouses to
perform a stocktake. As a result of the COVID-18 pandemic, all stock counts have taken place under current UK
" Government guidelines, with social distancing and other sanitary measures enforced.

Any further creditors who believe they have a valid RoT claim should contact the Administrators as soon as possible.

Claims should be made by email to uk.,lau:aasble.y,sunnhezs@mc.mm
Third party and leased assets
Since our appointment, we have taken steps to identify leased assets in the Companieé' control.

Where leased assets were requnred to facilitate tradmg, we have liaised with supphers to negotiate terms for ongomg
use of the assets.

An outline of the main assets used during-trading is set out-below:

e Fleet: We retained 51 of 106 lorries and trailers to facilitate delivery of customer orders and store replenishment.

. These retained vehicles were subsequently returned to the owner on 14 August 2020. .

e Forklifts: We retained all forklifts that the Companies leased across the warehouse sites. All of these forklifts
were returned to the lease companies during August with the exception of (3] retained to assist with asset
disposal at the Texplan site. _

e IT equipment: Leased IT equipment has been retumned (or notification provided) to the lease companies where
possible. A small number of leased assets (primarily printing / scanning assets)- remain in the business to assist
with remaining payroll functions and will be returned to tessors once these functions have been completed.

e Company cars: On appointment 50 vehicles were retained for employees. As these were no longer needed we
liaised with the leasing company to arrange the collection of these. On writing this report 2 vehicles remained in -
use with employees. )

e Other assets: A small amount of other assets (such as franking machines, coffee machines etc.) remain in the
business and discussions are underway for these to be retumed to lessors.

Where leased assets were not required to assist trading, we have taken steps to contact owners to arrange collection.

13 Joint Administrators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Properties
The Properties occupied by the Group at the date of appointment oomprised:

e 147 UK feasehold stores {plus 4 leasehold Republic of Ireland stores)
e 6 non-store (warehousing, distribution and head office) leasehold properties;
e 4 freehold non -store. (warehousmg, manufactunng, administrative and distribution)- properties

Due to the Govemment's requirements in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, the stores closed on the date of
appointment. A letter was sent shortly after appointment to the store landlords and this included. notification to -
landlords that rent would not be paid for the closure period. With the assistance of a property agent, rent concessions
were sought from fandlords in relation to any future trading period and confirmation that rent would not be payable
during the'enforced closure period. Rent concessions were agreed with over two-thirds of the store landlords and
these were documented by the administrators with legal input as required. : . e

Following the end of the required closure period, the leasehold stores were utilised for operational trading dUrinAg the’
administration for the sale of stock and fixtures and fittings. At the time of reporting, all of these stores have now been
vacated. No stores were operational beyond 31st August 2020. Surrenders of the leases on these properties have
been offered with keys having been handed over at closure or in the process of being sent to landlords. The lease
surrender process will continue with progress dependent on landlords being wrlhng to accept the termination of the’
leases. Rent payments are being processed and these reﬂect the concessuonary deals agreed with Iandlords

The leasehold non-store locations vere used for Iogistics ‘'warehousing and administrative functions during the period

" of store operations Following the cessation of trading from stores these locations have also been exited. Surrenders -
have been offered on these leases with most tandlords agreeing at this stage to hold keys for security and marketmg
purposes.

The freehold properties remain in use for ongoing administrative functions and to facilitate the ﬁnal plant and
'machlnery assets being marketed for sale. Property agents, Avison Young, have been instructed to undertake a
marketmg process for the sale of these freeholds; this process is currently underway. Actions have been undertaken
to ensure prospective interested partles have access to the sites and a number have undertaken preliminary v:sns to
date. . ‘ . . .

Sale of Fixed Assets.

"We have been working W|th our agents Gordon Brothers, to realise the. resndual fixed assets owned by the
Companles .

To date our agents have achieved gross realisations of £1.06m. The majority of this cash is belng held by our agents
S0 is not shown on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix A. .

" We expect that the remaining fixed assets will be sold over the coming weeks and we will provide an update on the
final posmon in our next report o .

Debts

-Third party debts currently owed to the Companies are as follows:‘

ALI Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited): - £529,294.55
AL Realisations Limited (fonneriy Laura Ashley Limited) - £§22{057.52 ‘ -
Texplan Manufactunng Limited £146 147 76 :

As of 23 September 2020, we have contacted all 16 debtors compnsmg the total current outstanding debts of
£1,597,510. .

14 Joint Administrators’ progress report fram 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



We have currently received c. £1 .6m in debt collections across the Group, with agreements reached to receive
£114,375 in future instalments. In all cases, a letter from the Administrators was sent to debtors requesting payment
of the debt to the new post administration bank accounts. .

Where debtors have not responded to the correspondence or paid the belance due, the Administrators have worked
together with the Companies’ staff to follow up with debtors and seek to take action as appropriate to recover the
debt.

Legal action is being considered against 2 debtors considered to hold significant debt owed to the Companies to
recover, said debt. .

Licence Fee debtors were excluded from the assets transferred under the sale of the brand rights to the Purchaser,
but the Purchaser is continuing to work with the Administrators to collect outstanding Licence Fees and will be entitted
to retain a commission of the debts it collects.

Realisation of other assets

There are unsecured intercompany debts between the Companies. Notably, LAH, TML and PHL all have a claim
against LAL. LAH has a claim against TML and LAl has a claim against LAH. LAL has a claim against LAl. Each
company should recover on these debts in line with the other Unsecured Creditors.

Intercompany claims against associated companies within the Group are held by LAH and LAL. We will continue to
pursue these claims and will provide an update in our next progress report.

We have been made aware of a class action by the Road Haulage Association (“RHA") in respect of European truck
manufacturers pricing fixing across Europe (including the UK), this involved the delaying of the introduction of more
fuel efficient engines to fix prices. LAL lodged a claim with the RHA consortium in April 2019 in respect of this. We will -
continue to pursue any potential claim due to LAL and will provide an update in our next progress report. ’

Tax and VAT

During the period, our VAT team has been working with management to assist with the VAT affairs of the Laura
Ashley Limited VAT group. This includes advising on the VAT implications of the disposal of business and assets, as
well as, preparing the pre appointment and first post appointment VAT retums for the Laura Ashley Limited VAT
group. The first post appointment VAT retum showed a net payment from LAL to HMRC of ¢.£6.6m, which has been
paid by the VAT group. Going forward, we will continue to prepare the quarterly VAT returns for the VAT group, wrth
the next retum being due for the penod ‘ending 31 October 2020.

Regular discussions have also been held with HMRC on the VAT and customs duties affairs of the Laura Ashley
Limited VAT group. Most notably, the VAT team engaged with HMRC to authorise the transfer of the bonded
warehouse authorisations to the Administrations, to facilitate the continual movement of stock in the post-appointment
period. To date, the majority of import VAT paid on the importation of goods has been recovered through the

" respective VAT returns, with the remaining amount due to be recovered in future VAT retums.

Following analysis and reconciliation of the Companies' pre-administration manégement accounts, we drafted and
submitted corporation tax returns for the 30 June 2019 period. .

There was no tax liability for any of the Compames We will continue to submit tax retums whlle the administration is
ongoing.

Original administrators investigations and actions

As -administrators we are required to investigate the actions of the directors in the period leading up to the insolvency.
The level of any detailed investigatory work is determined by the findings from an initial review of the companies
books and records, the complexity of the structure and trading of the business and information provided to us by third
parties such as creditors and regulatory bodies. In this case, as a result of the companies being part of a large and
complex interational group, concerns raised by creditors and investigations already being undertaken by certain
regulatory bodies prior to our appointment we considered it was appropriate to involve PwC's Forensic Services team
to capture and secure date from IT systems, laptops and the Companies’ offices and then undertake-a detailed review
of certain of that information, including reviewing bank statements, performing reconciliations to general ledgers and
trial balances and interviswing formsr and current employees where appropriate.

15 Joint Administrators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Further to this the administrator'e have also complied with filing the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
retumns to the Insolvency service and continue to provide answers to any further questions raised in relation to any of
the Group Companies.

_Fulfilment of requests made by regulators

-In response to requests for information made by the Financial Reporting Council (“FRC"), The Pensions Regulator -
("TPR") and the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA") we captured, compiled and sent information to the relevant
regulatory bodies throughout the duration of the investigation.This included current email data and user documents -
from Google (15 maii and document accounts) and historic email data from Groupwise (13 mail accounts). We also
obtained file server data in the form of tape backups of the London and Newtown file servers (neither of which were
processed) and imaged 12 laptop / desktop computers. .

We visited the offices of LAL on three occasions to identify and collect any hard copy documents of interest. Scanned
copies of the hard copy materials were then loaded onto our document review platform to be searched. The hard
copy data collection focused on material relevant to TPR and FRC requests.

FRC/ TPR - Disclosures were made in response to requests from both regulators. These requests included Audit
Committee minutes / packs, Board Meeting minutes / packs, Cash Flow forecasts and reports, Monthly Management
Accounts, information on banking covenants, and statistics regarding email communications. These requests were
completed as at 12 June 2020, with the FRC making a formal request for a disclosure of the underlying emails on 1
September 2020, which were subsequently disclosed on 7 September 2020.

FCA - We have also assisted with a document request from the FCA, which involved the retrieval of more recent
Board and Audit Committee minutes relating to the FY20 period. - .

Appomtment of FRP

As noted in our Proposals we had been in discussion with the Pensions Regulator and the PPF (a significant creditor
of LAL and TML) in relation to investigation work for certain pre-administration matters subsequently agreeing that
two partners from FRP would be appointed as additional administrators with a specific role to investigate certain pre-
administration matters. Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP were appointed as joint administrators of
LAL and TML on 3 July 2020 following which PwC, informed FRP of the investigatory work performed to date and
have subsequently providedFRP with information requested by them as well as attending a number of calls to deal
with follow up quenes

Avenues for recovery including future clalms

The original administrators oontmue to mvestlgate avenues for future claims in respect of areas outStde of the FRP
remit.

FRP Investigations and actions

As noted above, on 3 July 2020 FRP were appointed as additional administrators in LAL and TML.-As part of the work
they will undertake, they will be looking at investigations and-potential actions in these 2 companies. This is still in the

early stages following their appointment and at present there is nothing further that can be shared with credltors Due

to the sensitive nature of these investigations we cannot disclose anything further at this stage.

FRP were also engaged to respond to a request from TPR in connection with a specific regulatory matter; this was in
addition to the requests made by TPR of the Original Administrators,

‘Connected party transactions .

We have a duty (under SIP 13) to disclose any disposal of assets in the Admlmstratlon to a director or other '
connected party, regardless of the nature or value of the assets concemed.

We are not aware that any such transactions have occurred and none are currently expected.

Approval of our proposals
We issued creditors with our lproposals for achlevmg the purpose of administration dated 15 May 2020.

LAL and TML
The general body of creditors approved our proposais on 8 June 2020 with modifications as a decision by

correspondence. These modifications were: an adjustment to the resolution for the approval of the administrators

16 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



fees; a requirement that an application be made to court for the appointment of the Additional Administrators; and for
the Additional Administrators to act as liquidators in any subsequent liquidations of LAL and TML.

" LA, LAH and PHL

The general body of creditors approved our proposals on 8 June 2020 as a decision by oorrespondence (rather than
at a meeting).

- Changes of Administrator

The original administration appointment named Zelf Hussain and Rob Lewis of PwC as the administrators.Due to the

" size and complexity of the insolvency and the possibility of one or more of the administrators becoming indisposed, it
was felt appropriate to ask the court to appoint a third administrator. Rachael Wilkinson, who has worked on the -
Companies’ administrations since the notices of intention to appoint were filed, was appointed by the court as
administrator to each of the Companies on 17 April 2020. Rachael Maria Wilkinson is licensed in the United Klngdom
to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i in England and Wales.

Prior to the admmlstratlons the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme had appomted FRP to provide it wnth
financial advice. Following the administration, discussions were held between the Original Administrators, the Pension
Regulator and the PPF (a substantial creditor of LAL and TML) in relation to investigation work for certain
pre-administration matters.As a result it was agreed that an application should be made to court for two partners in
FRP to be appointed administrators with a specific role to investigate those pre-administration matters and this was
subsequently formalised as a modification to the proposals for these two companles

Further to this, an appllcatlon was made to court which was granted so Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of
FRP were appointed as joint administrators of LAL and TML on 3 July 2020. Anthony John Wright is licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
and Paul David Allen is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an msolvency practmoner by the Insolvency

. Practitioners Association.

A protoco! has been agreed as between the Original Administrators and the Additional Administrators to ensure that

. the administration work for LAL and TML is dealt with efficiently and- effectively. The Additional Administrators will take
lead responsibility on the majority of the investigation work and the Original Administrators will deal with most other
aspects of the administrations.The Additional Administrators will become the liquidators of LAL and TML if, as

currently expected, those companies exit administration into CVL. Regular team calls are held bstween the Original
Administrators’ team and the Additional Administrators’ team to ensure that information and progress is shared and to
minimise any duplication or work. :

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the admnmstratlons from 23 March 2020 to 22
September 2020.

Our expenses

-We set out.in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an .
estlmate of our future expenses.

“The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneratnon whlch covers our fees, disbursements and other related
matters in this case.- .

Also attached at Appendlx C are details of FRP's post appointment time costs, as at 22 September 2020, in respect
of LAL and TML.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D mformatlon about the approval of the unpald pre-admlnlstratlon costs previously detailed
in our proposals. ° : .

Also attached at Appendix D are detauls of FRP's pre appomtment time costs and expenses in respect of LAL and
TML. ’

17 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



| Credltors nghts

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
- IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This mformatlon can also be found in the gunde to feesat:

' https: Ilwwwrsorg uklmedialdocumentslpubhcatnonslprofessnonaIIGuide to_Administrators_Fees_ Oct 2015.
pdf

" You.can also get a copy free of charge by telephonmg Helena Perevalova on 0113 289 2046 or altematlvely email

What we still need to do

Now that trading has ceased we need to complete the wind down of all warehouse facilities and settle all- outstanding
trading liabilities, including accounting between the Companies . There are a number of further areas where work
needs to be coneluded before a dividend can be paid to the unsecured creditors. These include: - .

Realisations of assets in ail of the Group;
Final debtor realisations in LAL and LAI; -
Agreement and settiement of trading and other costs of the administrations; . "
Completing all outstanding property matters including selling of the Group properties;
. Continued compliance with statutory matters;
Recover or pay all outstanding VAT due and deregister the Group;
Complete the tax retum(s) and deregister with HMRC;
Complete any investigations work and pursue any claims that the Companles may have,
Seek approval of the timing of our discharge from\hablllty in LAL and TML; and
File notlce to move the Compames to liquidation in order to pay any dividends due.

Some of the above matters may be able to be dealt with in the subsequent Ilqmdatlons

Ending the administrations.

We are currently considering the best strategy for extending or ending each of the administrations, taklng into account
investigations requirements, finalising realisations arid sale of property and fixed assets. We may have dlfferent
strategies for each of the Companies. We'll provnde an update on this in our next report .

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administrations or in about six months, whlchever is
the sooner.

If you've got any questions, piease getin touch with Helena Perevalova, on 0113 289 2046 or alternatively email

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Compani_es

Rob Lewis : . ce ' o
Joint Administrator

B

18 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 _September 2020 -



Appendix A: Receipts and ‘pa'yrr‘i‘ents

'Léura Ashley Holdings PLC
= _ . . From 23 March 2020
Statement of Affairs - Note  to 22 September 2020
: £ . ' . - £
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Receipts - . o .
50,000 Sale of brand and IP ' o1 © 50,000
2,450,000 Freehold land and buiding o T : -
20,000 Motar Vehicles : _ : ) -
" - Intercompany shares ' ' -
2,520,000 Total receipts Co B ‘ _ 50,000
Tot_a] pay ments _ E ‘ . -
Net cas h'position . . ‘ C : A 50 ,006-
Assets subject to a ﬂoatin§ charge
Receipts '
125,638 Bank Balance _ : . -
3,830.249 Short term intercompany debtors ' S -
Funds from LAL to pay legal fees and storage costs 84,330
3,955,887 Total receipts _ ' o 84,330
Security costs for property , ' S (48,438)
Legal Fees and Disbursements : , (35.892)| .
Total pay ments ) ‘ ' o ' {84,330}
VAT Controlaccount _ : -
Net floating charge realisations - : A ‘ 0.
Total cash at bank ) ' ‘ __ 50,000
Notes . . )
1 Secured creditor has been paid out in full across the whole group.

19 Joint Administrators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



“|Laura Ashley Investments Limi@

- Affairs - S © Note . . 20201022

Assets subject to a fixed charge - : R
150,000 Sale of brand and IP , : .1 . 150,000
150,000 Total receipts - . o - . 150,000

Total payments o o ) o -

92

Net cash position ‘ B ' . 150,000 |.

. Assets subject to a floating charge S -
653,081 Debtor receipts =~ . . o ~ ’ . 235 876
622,398 intercompany debtors ) S -

2,019,296 Bank Account . i ' o -

99 Prepayments S o ) '

Funds from LAL to payLegalfees 2 8,294

Funds provided to LAl for employee costs o ‘ 30,227

g 3,2_94,874. Total receipts A ,- . . 244,169
o F’aymeﬁt of Leéél feeéénd aigbwseﬁents IR ; ‘_(6,294') .

Payment of employee costs B . (30,227)

Total 'payrﬁems A | o _ | . (8,234)

VAT Cbmrpl account . . o : ' -

Net floating charge realisations ) : : . 235,876
Total cash atbank ~ 365,876

" [Notes S . .
. 1 Secured creditor has been paid out in full across the whole.group.

3 Funds from LAL to be repaid following debtor recoveries

20 Jbiﬁt Admini;t(ators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020




AL Raagsgttons LEmitad (fonmerty Lauta Ashfay Limited)

From 23 Mach Fram 23 March Fran 23 March
© Jmcenen o 2020 022 2020 w0 22 220 10 22
Afyrs ber 2020 S tor 2020 Semesrher 2020
€ € s
Assets mbed o o dxod darge
. 20800000 Sife of brand and P " 20800.000 - -
3,010,000 Fredhold Buldng cost - - -
- Shothdd ledme . . - - -
- Lavsehdd improvernents - - -
4% Aart and Madinery - - -
112000 Mo%or sehichs - - -
7931 Fizuesard FRings 2812 - -
51616 Campues thirdaare - - -
32854 Campuoer Salware - - .
- Sule of brard and 1P due ta other Group Campmnies 200,000 - -
24,016 855 Tolal peolpts 21.002.814 -~ -
Paymcri n fized chrge hoder {3.239,538) - ’
- Paymere w Growp Conpaies for sile of trard and ¥ {200,000) . -
Total pzymonts (3.499.598) - -
tst cash position 17,508,216 - -
Aszets shpcios lcenwg d'arw
Recant o
Net trading recapls - 34.879,972 . -
35482729 Sack 128,537 - . -
14287279 Finizfed goads . . .
Pre appoirdmart furds held by thid parfes Coe . .
Cashat 2oes 228,573 - -
805408 Pre appairdmerd cizh &' bmk 529,420 172 136.578
581,748 Baokdels coleciom 1.255,787 573 .
3,960,788 Crodil card deltars {pre mwpairinnes merdart fnds reesod) 2614624 - -
2,782,531 hiercanpanydettas . . .
933,586 Prepuygments - - -
Refuds 48,135 - .
Bark irecre= 1,918 - -
27,000 088 Total mcatpts 32684945 239 136,578
Paymerts
Livrce foo t40) . .
Stomge ook {3263 - -
Statdary advertsing (166} - .
Funds pravided ©o LA kelond Uguidanrs (248.915) . .
Pre appirdmert adminstators {ces for L, A' $535,055) - -
: Joit Adminstrtars feas far LAY (3,464,945 - .
doni sdminkirtors digtusenens : . v =
Ofice holders exlerens ¢3,884) - .
tegd feew and dehurssments LAL 1540,372) - .
Legd feos and dabursements LAI £8,292) . .
‘Legd fees and dishrzements LAH asas2 . -
Legat fees and dabursements PHL . €5,137) = .
Legd fecs and deburzements TML €23,933) . - .
Burk charges (1.944) - - [t:1)
Total pay mants {4.870.283) ~ _{8)]
recoverabie VAT . {9.668) . -
Vi cortird accoer 314,457 - .
Het fioating charge roakesions 35.119.452 229 135.570
Tolal casn atbana 52,622,688 229

135,570

21 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020’




* From 23 March

2020m 2

Teading . ot Segtenber 2020
Rocatpts .
Tradig ks . 55061867
Fundrg fram Seosred credior . . . 3980000
HMRC Fusrlough receigts 1AL . 34883938
HMRC Furbegh roonirts TAIL -4 178277
Reerp! from TML {or cosis incurred throughirading and gaid by LAL 4 . 736,628
Totz) mcelpts . . 63.820.708
Pzymonts - - .
Trading cosss R (3,726,841}
Costs redmrged o TML : 5 * {150,208)
Purchaze of mock fom TML . . h ©21.416)
Security cosss paid for LAM - i be recharged : ¢ (48.438)

- Comedbetion to PHL for érading cu.'.ss 3 781,520)
Covid 1S cames - . 131,258y
Cash xivanoes to stores . (81,312)
Repiymert of undrg o securéd oeditar 7 $£,022,333)
trerance A (289.861) .
Wages ard offer enpbyee cozts LAL . (14,444,188} '
Wages ard o%er énpoyee costs LAl - {30.223)
Cartdbution to PHL for empoyea cozts snd wagés . ) 11357970} .
Wages ard aher empbyse casts TML : s (586,218) -
Ferlough Fuxds paid 2o TML H (178,277)
Ermplayee expenzes : o : (12.208)
‘Teleptore : . . (5,453}
Duress Paymerts - LAL ’ ' 1454,528)
Dwres paynerds - cozt rcdnrged ta PH - 3 228,842)
tmnftire! P °a)mms . T 43.328)
Repirs 8 Muirtercmoe B {12,817y

‘Rert . . . £94.611)
Usikies ' ’ . (112125)
Other pmam) mz . i (4,250}
Outies ’ : : 547,185}
Liomses, Sade maks, royAlos aic . . .(3.098) )
Ofice coxts, Swionery & Pastage : : (83,161)
Prdessiony fees . . $296,788)
ROT sk pudnzes . . (31.250)
Total pagments = - (28.920.738)
tot trating recolpty - . 32.879.972

Nates
1 Secured c:udchr ks heen pEd oul in &if agoss e whale grag.
2 Ccm;xmtz in e Grawp were mit of 3 ach panling Irangemert, We are warking to imize he =it of hs mumey acuss te Gm Conpanies.
3 Funds inourmd in e fading of PHL were grovided for LAL given the benef? to grediors in both af angaing tradisg
¢ Funds provided to LAH - 10 be recharged at a latr date
§ Funds incuned in $ie fading of TML were provided by TML. Thesze hae sn:c been recharged
& Funds incurred by LA & be recharged af a kates dae
7 The fnds remid indude e aragenen fee nd rterest sooued on f nial fuds ovided

22 Joint Administrators’ progress repoft from 23 March 2020 to 22 .September 2020



P ierH I - I. Li .I i

From 23 March 2020

" Statement of Affairs 10 22 September 2020
A bigctto 8 fhed o
Receipis
- Leasehold improvements -
1,902 Fidures and fitings 639
- Computer hardware -
- Leased-assets -
1,902 Total receipts 639
' Totél paynﬁ\ts -
Net cash position 639
&wﬂ_ﬂnﬂw : i ' .
. Net trading receipts a
1,363,329 Intercompany debtors -
1,046 Trade dzbtors -
58,250 Prepayments -
51,851 Cash on hand and at bank . 1,080 |
' " Contribution from LAL for Leqa! fees and disburser §137°
1,474,476 Total receipts ' 6,218
" - Legal fees and disbursements (5,137)
‘Tatal payments (5,437)
" VAT Control account 128
Net floating charpe reatisations - 4,209
Total cash at bank | 1,848
o From 23 Karch 2020
Trading - to 22 September 2020
£
Receipts N
Contrbution from LAL for trading costs . 1,010,384 |-
Contribution from LAL for employee costs * 1,357,970
Furlough receigs | . T 545,020
Total receipts 2,913,344
Payments
- Dired epenzes (781,520)
' Duress payments (228,844)
Wages and other employee costs (1,802,990)
Total payments (2,913,354)
Net trading receipts 0

23 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020




Texplan Manufacturing Limited

From 23 March 2020

Statement of Affairs Note ° .to 22 September 2020
’ £ £1.
Assets subjectto a fed charge
- - Freehold building ’ -
15,361 Plantand Machinery Heavy -
2,210 Plantand Machinery Light -
. .92 Fidures and fitings , -
1,120 Computer Hardware -
18,783 Totai receipts -
- Tatal pay ments -
Net cash position -~
Assets subject to a flosting charge ) :
-~ Net trading receipts 1 188,597
< -, 883,191 Stock o -
159,987 Warehouse Stock -
5,184,492 Intercompany debts L -
115,667 Trade debtors .2,700.
122,668 Prepayments -
- Bank balance -
- HMRC -
6,466,005 Total receipts 191,297
Total payments -
VAT Control account . 25106
. Net floating charge realisations 216,402
Total cash at bank 216,402
From 23 M arch 2020
Trading to 22 September 2020
. B
Receipis
Sales to external customer 22284
Recharges to' Alexandra Workwear NHS 103,264
Sale ofstock to LAL 621,416
Furlough receipt from HI RC 178,277
Total receipts ©. 925,223
Payments :
Direct expenses (150,208)
Wages and other employee costs - (586,418)
Total payments (736,626)
188,597

Net trading receipts

24 Joint Administrators’ progresé report from 23 March 2020 to 22'September 2020

—



* Notes to the R&P

1. Amounts shown exclude VAT. Funds currently held may inciude monies due to HMRC or other members of a VAT -
group, or exclude monies which will be received in due course from these parties. '

2. As explained further in Appendix C, our fees are based on time costs. The recsipts and payments account for LAL
shows the amounts paid in the period and total to date.

3. Included within our expenses is £4,870.13 paid in the period, in relation to payments to associates in accordanoe
with the policy explalned in Appendix C.

4. In Appendix C we exp!aln what work has been subcontracted out (that would otherwise have been done by us).
These are included in professionat fees within the R&P accounts. :

5. Funds are held in interést bearing accounts. Further to the funds noted above there are also the amounts
detailed below and held in Company pre appointment bank accounts:

’

Account type : . ' Total £
LAl pre appomtment bank ’ 7,002
account Co

LAL pre appointment bank ‘ : . 409,329
account ’

6. Funds have been held in different currencies as prior to the appointment certain entities had USD and EUR accounts.
" "We set up these to enable recoveries into these accounts, should they be due.

7. Remuneration and expenses have been allocated between the fixed/ ﬂoatmg/ on the basis of asset and charge thls
relates to. : :

25 Joint Administrators’ progrees report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 -



| Appendix B: ]Expensés

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators
from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration’ expense because amaounts-becoming due will depend on the
position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendlx A, which shows
expenses actually paid dunng the period and lhe total pald to date. .

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC ) v
Incurred in Estimated Anticipated " Initial Variance
the period  future (Ek) total (Ek) -  estimate (Ek)
under ’ ' (Ek) o
review (£k)- '
Employees - Nil NI N, 540 540
Property’ . A ' 480 - 20.0 68.0 ° 20.0 480
~Pre-administrétion fees : Nil Nil 720 - 72.0 . Nil
Legal fees . 39 254 - 610 610 Nil
Administrator disbursements o 0.6 : .94 ~ 100 - 100 Nil
Storage costs . - 0.2 98 - 100 100 - Nil
Total expenses - " 847 - 643 2210 2270 60"
‘ ‘Notes

1. Security costs have exceeded the initial estimate due to the unknown timescale regardmg the enforced lockdown
. and length of trading period. . .

Laura Ashley Investments Limited

Incurred in Estimated Anticipated [Initial Variance

the period future (k) . total (Ek) estimate  (£k)
under : (gk) o
' ~ review (£k) - . 4
Employees’ ‘ 32 NI 30.2 190 M2
Pre-administration fees - NIl NIl 60 .. 60 Nil
Legal fees. ' 83 a7 130 130 Ni
Administrator disbursements 03 - 97 100 100  Nil -
Storage costs’ . Nil . 100 10.0 © 100 Nil
' Total expenses - 388 244 692 . 580 2

Notes

1. Employee costs exceed the initial estimate due to the decision for the sake of efﬁcwncy to pay all preferenual
claims due on appointment and oncosts of these as a trading expense

26 Joint Administrators’ brogress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

~



Laura Ashley Limited

in the remuneration report, the initial estimate on expenses was shown as the net of those payable as an expense of .
the administration after taking account of the retail guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers. We have amended the
table below for LAL to show the total expense incurred, where the retail guarantee covered an element of this cost
and the amount that remains an expense of the administration. We have also shown the variance between the initial
estimate and the net cost to the administration, with details on this variance explained at the end of Appendix B.

Costs Variance
anticipated bet\(«raan net
Incurred in covered by cost to
the period . the retail Net costto administratio
under review Estimated Anticipated - Initial agents administratio n and initial .
(Ek) future (Ek) total (£k) estimate - guarantee n - estimate
Trading o
Employees' 14,444 2 360.0 14,804.2 4,194.0 6,744.0 8,060.2 -3,866.2
Property® 6,943.0 28.0 6,971.0 156.0 5,067.0 1,914.0 -1,758.0
Transport and ' .
logistics 2,790.0° Nil 2,790.0. 616.0 2,265.0 525.0 91.0
Duty 547.2 200 = - 5672 .1,173.0 Nit 567.2 605.8
T 817.0 10.0 927.0 139.0 793.0 134.0 5.0
Finance costs 715.0 Nil 715.0 1240 715.0 0.0 1240
COVID-19 costs 131.3 Nil’ 1313 . 900.0 Nil 1313 768.7
Duress payments 4545 Nit 4545 219.0 Nil 4545 -235.5
Pre-administration ' ' .
fees Nil Nil 535.0 535.0 Nil 535.0 0.0
Agents' revenue
share per retail ] C .
agreement® 8,795.0 Nil 8,795.0 <« 00 -8,795.0 0.0 0.0
Non trading
expenses
.Legal fees 540.4 336.6 877.0 877.0 Nil 877.0 0.0
Arrowpoint Advisory . ‘
fees* Nit . Nil 100.0 100.0 Nil 100.0 | 0.0.
Agents’ fees and .
disbursements 6,605.0 143.0 6,748.0 166.0 6,605.0 143.0 23.0
_ Administrator _
disbursements 8.2 51.8 60.0 60.0 Nil 60.0- 0.0
Administrators - ~
trading expenses . 7.2 28 10.0 10.0 Nil 10.0 0.0
Storage costs 0.8 492 500 500 /500 0.0
42,898.8 1,001.4 44,535.2 9,319.0 30,974.0 13,561.2 -4,242.2

Total expenses

Notes

1. The variance in LAL employee costs relates in part due to the on costs of the HMRC Furlough scheme.
2. COVID-19 created a level of uncertainty around the opening of stores for trading following the enforced
- govermnment lockdown between March and June 2020 resulting in an increase in property costs not covered
under the retail guarantee. ’ ) '
3. Agents revenue share per retail agreement was not included in the initial estimate as this was performance .
based and therefore unknown. The recovery of funds under the retail agreement reflects a significantly better
than expected outcome from trading for the benefit of creditors and the agents’ commission reflects this.

27 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Premier Home Logistics Limited

" incurred in  Estimated Anticipatéd Initial Variance

the period future (Ek) total (Ek) estimate (€K)
under (Ek)
review (£k)
Trading (covered by LAL)' ‘
Employees : 1,903.0 20.0 1,923.0 -682.0 -1,241.0
Duress payments : ’ 2288 Nil 2288 0.0 -228.8
Transport and logistics 781.5 Nl 781.5 0.0 -781.5
“Non trading ‘ , ‘ ‘
Pre-administration fees 3 Nil N 280, 250 00
Legal fees- . ‘ ) 5.1 C-. 39 9.0 90 Nit
. Administrator disbursements ‘ 08 - 82 10.0. 10.0 Nil
Storage costs , - o2 9.8 10.0 10.0 Nil
Total expenseé 29194 - 429 29873 736.0 -2,251.3 ..
Notes

1. AII tradmg expenses incurred by PHL have been pald for by LAL and therefore will not fall as a net expense of
~ the PHL administration. . .

Texplan Manufacturing Limited

incurred in  Estimated Anticipated initial Variance

the period - future (Ek) total (Ek) estimate (Ek)
- under ] (k) .
review (£k) :

4 Employees' - - 586.4 20.0 428.1 487.0 -119.4
Property? . CNil COONI Nil 150.0 150.0
Transport and logistics? ‘ Nil- ‘ Nil Nil 150.0 . 150.0

. Pre-administration fees - Nil . Nil 45.0 45.0 Nil
Legal fees ' . 239 151 390 39.0 Nil
Administrator disbursements .09’ 9.1 100 - 100 _Nil
Storage costs o 0.1 9.9 100 = 100 N

Total expenses . . 433.1 541 5321 891 180.6

Notes

1. The varance in TML employee costs relates in part due to the on costs of the HMRC Furlough scheme.

2.. There were no property or transport and logistics costs incurred, nor anticipated future costs despite the initial
estimate. This is due to TML not requiring transport or logistics services to continue tradmg and there being no
property costs due to the property being owned by LAH.

Additional administrators

Legal costs incurred from 3 July 2020 to 22 September 2020 by the Addltlonal Admlmstrators are £57, 695 plus VAT
and relate to both LAL and TML .

28 Joint Administrétors’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix C: Remuneration

update

Original administrators’ fees

The fees of the Original Administrators were approved on a time costs basis by the general body of creditars. To date
we have drawn fees of £3,463,945.00 on account of AL Realisations for the period from 23 March 2020 to 20 August
2020 and further £536,055.00 in relation to our pre appointment fees in line wuth the approval given, as shown on the

enclosed receipts and payments accounts.

The.time cost charges incurred by the Original Administratofs in the period covered by this report are:

LAH £501,206;
LAI £177,482;
LAL £7,468,478;

TML £735,504

PHL £408,523; and

This amount does not reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

Summary of time costs on the case

fees estimate

LAH
Total hours Total time Average hourly Initial estimate Variance (£)
costs (£) rate (£) (£)

Assets 224.35 94.6 421.56 68.8 -25.8
Creditors 1145 6.5 570.57 . 9.8 "33
Employeas and 95.85 " 66.7 - 696.08 97.5 30.8
pensions _
Trading 119.55 56.0 46844 93.5 37.5
Investigations " 119.50 51.5 430.63 - 54.1 26
Statutory and 122.65 53.5 436.56 30.7 228
compliance . . -
Tax and VAT 42.40 31.1 '733.98 452 14.1

" Administration- ©.101.60 375 369.22 217 158"
Saloof 9.50 7.0 733.16 30 4.0
business .
Data Capture &. 1 55 8 . 320.91 594 374
Cyber Security 301. 96. 3209 : 37.
Total hours and 1,148.40 '501.2 5,181.14 483.7 15

29 Joint Administrators’ progress repoh f}ém 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020' '



LA}

Total hours

Total time Avérage hourly

‘Initial estimate

fees estimate’

426.55

costs (£) rate (£) ) Variancs (€) - .

Assets 43.25 - 234° 541.58 255 21
Creditors 9.20 37 396.79 47 10 .
Employees and 7.00 5.1 733.07 5.1 0.0
pensions '

. Trading, 48.05 <165 34428 305 140 -

- Investigations 39.80 v 1725 430.99 18 08
Statutory and 76.75 - 28.0 365.36 - £ 202 -7.8
compliance o

" Tax and VAT 40.55 . 276 681.6 374 9.8

' Administration - | 56.80 20.0 351.51 12.1 .78
Sale of 4.65 37 790.81 13 24
business .
Data Capture & 100.50 32.3 320.97 19.8 25
Cyber Security . .
Total hours and 177.48 4,956.96 1746

" 30 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



. fees estimate

Total hours Total time _ Average hourly  Initial estimate Variance (£)
costs (£) rate (£) (£)
Assets 1,176.85 4716 - © 400.73 269.4 - 202.2
Creditors 5295 151.1 285.35° 1765 254
Employees and 5,101.60 - 2142.1 419.89 16355 -506.6.
pensions : _
Trading 4739.35 2166.8 4572 - 21493 175
" Investigations 4779 205.8 . 430.72 216.3. 10.5
Shtut«_':ry and ’ 587.25 2859 . 486.92 109.8 -176.1
compliance . .
Tax and VAT 220.9 193.8 877.13 241.8 48.0
Administration 2,375.45 691 9 291.26 © 300.6 -391.3
Sale of 1,330.45 772.3 580.49 796.0 23.7
»busmoss >
Data Capture & 1 1 . - 2 7:5 -
Cyber Security ,206.15 387.1 320.93 .3 , 149.5
Total hours and 17,745.40 7,468.5 4,550.62 6,132.8

1,335.7

31 Joint Administfators' progres3‘rép6rt from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



PHL

_Total time Average hourly -

fees estimate

4447

Total hours Initial estimate " Variance (£)
. costs (£) rate (£) (€) .

- Aesets 25.85 105 . 407.75 138 33
Creditors 13.10 45 345.15 58 1.3
Employees and, © 432.00. 194.6 450.53 201.1 - 6.5
pensions " .

" Trading. 139.65 - 59.6 426.91 106.0 464
Investigations ' 39.80 172 143099 18.0 08
Statutory and 89.60 '36.2 403.80 30.8 -5.4
compliance i .

-Tax and VAT 34.60 224 64745 35.0 12.6
Administration 60.80 214 351.58 Lo 18 9.8
Sale of 13.10 9.8 751.49 28 7.0

. business . .

Data Capture & - - 320. 7' - 19 -12.5-
Cyber Security 100.50 323 1 3209 98 ‘ 12f5 :
Total hours and 949.00 408.5 4536.62 ~36.2

32 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

H



TML

. Total hours . Total time Average houriy Initial estimate - Variance (£)
) . costs (£) rate (£) (€)

. Assets 133.30 31.2 23384 . 105 -20.7
Creditors | 13.00 59 450.54 258 199
Employeesand ' 4545 2291 49151 199.6 -29.5
pensions . ) .
Trading © 470.35 180.8 . 38440 | 2262 454
Investigations 119.50 © 515 430.63 54.1 26
Statutoryand 10240 - - 430 41982 31.0 120
compliance o )

Tax and VAT . 4015 26.1 65017 344 8.3
Administration - 66.85 . : 22.7 339.21 14.0 o -8.7
Saleof 7840 . . 486 61931 40 44.6
business

Data Capture & . ‘ o _ 9. . a7 4
Cybor Sacurity - 30155 96.8 32091 59.4 374
* Total hours and 1791.65 7355 4340.34 659.0 765

fees estimate

Following the approval of the Proposals the fee caps in place for each of the Compames for the Original
administrators’ are shown below:

LAH £483,700;
LAI £174,600;
" LAL £5,050,000;
PHL £444,700; and
- TML£543, 000

In some cases our time costs have exceed the amount approved by the unsecured creditors as fee approvmg body
due to a number of factors, not flimited to:

e COVID-19 restrictions and complications brought on by this around trading, stock dlsposmon and store closures;

e Dealing with Furlough applications and receipts; -

e -Creditor and customer correspondence as a result of lockdown restrictions and then through the trading period,
¢7.2k emails responded to during the period;

e Dealing with Data Subject Access Requests;

e Meetings and associated work as required with FRP as administrators; .

e  Correct management of funds, including large numbers or receipts and payments and correct management of
these; and

e Investigations work to be undertaken and work wnth the joint administrators from FRP.

Whilst the Original Admmlstrators have incurred addltlonal costs due to factors listed above, as we have noted on
page 5, we are anticipating a better return for creditors across the Group. This is as a result of the work undertaken
during the 6 months from appointment. If appropriate, as a result of the better outcome for creditors, we may consider
r'equesting further fee approval in due course from the unsecured creditors across the Group.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, ant.ucnpated future work, disbursements, subcontracted
work and payments to associates.

33 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Our hours and avei'age rates - Original administrators

ey (s wos

Sl

€89

=

|l weny ][ sz S8V TIS: oLz . e
150 ZVIE =HE oz o El ogon ®E .oz ®E farog sqfo paryky g
3272 0% ®% - - - - 4] €z6 - sargp arg
Zex ZEILE 09808 - 170 ssm ors 501 ovy Py
s (73 %3 13 wey (1 9 (1Y 4 o1 B 00s oz ARG
Loy (STITES ow - €01 SEI6 (174 ®9 @8 e soueipum pre Loy wes
00ty 0SS ®ol - ®1 s =11 oS sgn *38 aoxBry
e 20038 [+ 3918 - @®T lif::] (74 ®z 00s %Y fupxy)
000 ZEH' €86 - (i1 4 (04 - Y1 (%13 2o pR Salopu|
18015 00¢ESy j 23] - [ 54 egL - - - - sopag|
| e [13:7.9,3 1374 T W 44 s wsa 059 - sy
13 _
) ma. [ysooaun g Doy |eP) yoddng TAI0SSY  Ijewossy Jdbeuey sBaeyy Jop210 1auned panbisse o joadsy
anay Besany JorBs . JOARS
0Z0Z LQUBURS ZZ o3 pord ap x5 SSOSIWNIO SEAEUV
ozo\PWITEZ uoy :
(uoyp gsunupy uy)

o)dsbupjoy happy powy

34 Joint Administrators’ progress ‘report from 23 March 2020 to 22 Septémber 2020



0202 J8quisides 7z O} 0Z0Z UOIBN £Z WOy Lodes sSe1601d SIoleASIupY JUIof GE

Liura Ashley Fmvestments Ltd
(In Administration)
. rar 23March 2020
_Analysis of timecosts fir thepariod T 22 Sptonber 2020

Senior . Senior Average hout

Aspect of assigment Partner Oirector Maager Mangger  Associgte  Assooik Sugport Time cost . rate!
.o R g

|Asezs. 050 - 075 2000 130 o - 4325 BABY @M
Oediacs - - 080 - 800 060 - 920 35050 |B
|Erioyems d porios. - 490 180 - 020 ) - - 0 313150 307
Trxdirg - 19 350 - 4100 206 - 2805 %5250 B
Inve=igrios 280 3% uss 260 #90 060 - 3980 TARBS 43058
Svaoryamd conplizen - 25 ey ALY kALY 0% - ™15 BN S0 B338
Tamard VAT 150 30 415 180 2450 . 4% 150 | 4055 2763875 €81.60
|Adinzerafion - 200 555 2. 260 1745 ° - 5280 1998575 151
Sefe of tarciness - 45 015 - - - - 485, . 38W25 308t
Drey Copra & Optrer Soaity 135 am 105 355 280 1365 040 ||° 10050 270 07
Totad - I 515 283 420 840 1805 4880

190 @S | mamss | @esd




020z 48quiBides ZZ 0} 0Z0Z UOJEIN £Z WOu Modes sseiboid SIOlEASIUILIPY UIor 9g

Laura Ashley Lid
(In Administration)
From 23March2020
. Senior Senior . Average howr!
Aspect of assignmert Partner Director Manager Manager  Associae Associate -Support Time cost| ratay
- i £
= - 462 ?145 18485 51200 2865 - 14%85 474,601 0907
Oudine - 1915 12580 935 o220 2010 - 30950 151,0837% 285.36
Erioyess ord pormiors 815 3622 119225 86315 1,038 13200 250 54060 214223 41989
Trodirg . . 13450 4685 4105 140125 154486 408.40 MU 473935 216684875 %1
B45 41.3% 17965 3135 178% 20 - 47780 20580273 072
y3d @npliocs ‘B 4460 7450 2885 13020 bl - 58725 283816.08 4B6.2
[Taxord VAT 1S 1360 4785 9175 3630 250 1.0 22080 | 1937582 7.3
ikt B2 2090 13885 1885 18233% 49030 120 235545 691,887.65 B1.8
. |ssb damies 318.00 14190 2985 19830 D475 3945 - 13045 T72311.00 58048
grre & Cptes Scasity 1530 6375 1285 42580 513 16400 4% 1206145 387,085.00 08
[Tt SOBD 120 308820  3sOAD _ 6HBLW 23180 5am |[ wisA0




020z Jequeldes zz 0} 0Z0Z UoJE €2 Woy Hodey sseboid SIOIEASIUIWPY JUIOP /€

Premier Home Logistics Limited
(In Administration)
o 23March2020
Anahysis of timesosts for the period Ta 2 2020
’ Senior Senior ! Average hourly)
. Aspect of assigment Partner Director Manager Marager  Associte  Associate Support T Time cost] rate|
: [4 £
pezees . 110 0.10 25 12 035 - 2585 10590.25 407.75
oodos - 050 045 005 900 310 - 129 450 34515
060 6355 5690 .0 (- 6325 025 4320 134629.53 45053
rade 850 3480 050 no 8200 205 - 13965 55618.50 42691
hestystos . 280 335 1438 260 1490 060 - 3980 17485 43099
Sttty and corrplieren . 1830 79 4.9 RS 985 - 2360 WBANTS 40380
[Toox et VAT 140 150 325 180 25 390 050 460 2ANT5 847.45
[Airriizs ien - 285 590 915 2860 1650 6080 2137%.00 35158
S0l bsiness - 13.10 - - - - - 1340 . 9sm3 75149
¢ Caparc & Crber Seausty 135 575 105 %5 29 1265 040 100.5 3225.00 32097
[Totat - T 1465 15020 9100 2.5 400.05 11885 145 | 849.00



1l ZHETEL jLoweLs || T oy is 08656 STEZ . S8 ssul 0z | ) 1epi|
1144 LSS «CU0E 4 ootk 1474} 05604 e o 2124 ..Eanm.aaawgﬁuna
15619 00vsTeY 471 - - (12745 oo 660’ SEH - 3G POFS)
74> 2l r A <399 - (J%74 13 ¥4 o - 809 ere - wmsmaupy|
24059 (179411574 aw . W oy eENz . 668 (748 650 6ot 1NA pus
Ze srLeeEey e - cooL 00Ty syoL oz ot - Do pue Aeires|
€00y 890V IS (1118 - 1711 7524 gL - O8b 241 ces angiEany
088 sTYeg o8 o - €02 05618 ov'gy 0oL oV co'th fupriy
1616 [3441%:74 811 [ oL 0863 (:37) 1 Vi g® © 060 ad pue soafopury
S 00°258S [} A - (4] os . - 000 14 - sopg
18'85T SEVLYIE oceel 4] - (474 0606 %0 Wl 080 ey
3 . 3 ’ ) - . :
e : oo 3uny SN0y £P | voddng FJepossy.  Hadossy  sBeuey sfiney  sopag Iauyey ~ wsubnssep padsy
AunoyaBesany || - S ’ J0usg Jousg
' 0zox LXUBYBSTZ 0x PoLedaT I3 SISO UM JOSTA[ETV
0ZORYADIES . g R ’
© . (uoypgsnawpyup)
penuay Gunmpnfnuny unday

38 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 Marcﬂ 2020 to 22 September 2020



Hours and average rates - Additional administrators

PRGN T 150 ¢ 3t UL 645 18 Doy a3
T RN SRR el g Wy

BRALLY JBLLEUNID 00T ¥ TP TV
: Gal-deh
TUUTSE, Axumpnznn e meascaa e e A
,,,,,, 5 e Yot ik
8 " OYE-5T Aok 200,
ANTEES wEpuog; )
86LL S [Ty SESEE SIOTIRAQ { AROCEW)
6L SR e Y e s 7 &
SaEn et i P
0z0Z sequedeg 32 0y 0Z0Z AIOr £0 : . way 2RI N0 AUPYD L
pojed oyp p03 QUAUNANRID . : R
20008 Sqavdm _exn ey .. Qgels v AINDH BL
THEIE ATEEYY oo 08 T . ‘SRUL0S ARy
Epese 0 oFer 0 . @ex 0wy WO . RS- SOWge) Aams
lemsee owes¥e . . sves______aw®b - wT we . _Sotngduing gy |
aus8e a52s LAY . . ) %nﬁﬂ FEuamd - AL
STESE STELS'E EYE e E-Ta1] AUERD ORQ - YIRES _
S4EER SEEELL v €S°BE B - 3] SITE oot  EEWRD LUy — SUDGR BsRAY
ONEY aTsry - s wenaliTay paiod - uwrd

GSEEE AIWIEL ’ EvE . o0eE . oTik ’ QRUSTEY) AARRRY TGRS

SR
el SO OO (D POCE

asa:.—ﬁu_ﬁ_:n__c iy gvua_ﬂ:a honduﬂ ey B.ao::a.m. Enm_:ﬂ._ uﬁumﬁu:uﬁm ._&.

did

39 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



TR THIT R P .
swﬂ.oﬂ.ﬂguﬁd%!

L om— —Cplnmn,

P@.\!\li " o RN " 9!.&3
A EP..

ggﬁuu.ﬁﬁaﬁwhﬁﬂg . IE !F.;BBEG&&
PORRA g} 50} TPUAUTUNGHO . . .

R ———— e et R RN
(XT3 "SEVEDCS rTS) BYTs 0 oG EnoH VL
T ooaLL ’ &t oo 0o ]
BB SERTY - W o FE . STEpRIng BRIy

ws C save 0 ww. wwm o & wy eewdeegfens

e S « B Y oy T WAL T IRIRR -8
OI'STE OFFELY . CEeL - T BamneR -ape) 4
Dt S"E8EpL [ 4 /4 29 5B ARSI SR SOEIAT] ~ SR RTEWI)
ero WaKRL e 5L B %1 . TSRO IR0 L o
SR L7 ] S ST gL CPRIINRIL AATEY) e 4
STTW . o5 6820' oo 0% mE .  Rpumny

wes  sTe : 549 : . S T4, Eﬂ:ﬁ%ﬂ.ﬂi

. SN, P L — RSP SE UUUSNUPUU SNRI. .3: A VU U0SHO OVIOSONI idus. W 3.0 SsaSES SR

foases  sTwy L N, gy |
R - . L 1 ..:_ﬂué«zzi:}.iw,if __ eawmmdpemy
. lowsts ovmm e e R [ : vapewoy PRy |

i el \, e o B . N e BT
00R CFLLT 1 RLLr S . |0 : : G_.Ia.-tw_ﬁu.?g&
bLA0E ot 534 8T L ’ MRS [PAR]) TET):

__.ﬁmnﬁ._ag ) 3:&: ?E«SSE: ennse.

dud

40 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Our time charging pblicy and houﬂy rates

Original Administrators -

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise
them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of
exceptional responsibility are handied by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secrstarial staff is charged for
separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The mlnlmum time chargeable is three minutes (n e. 0.05 units). We don’t charge general or overhead

costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are llkely to

work on the admmlstratlon

Up to 30 June 2020 £

From 1 July 2020 £ i

Grade ‘

Partner 910 955.
Director 800 840

.Senior Manager 605 665

Manager 525 575

Senior Associate . 435 ’ 465 '
Associate 270 207

Support Staff. '140 155

Offshore professioqals ) 245

210

.We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert advice.
Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

From 1 September 2020 £

Grade o upto 30 June 2020 £ From 1 July 2020 £
Partner . 1520 1,520 ‘ 1600
- Director -~ 1,520 1,465 1,465
Senior Manager ) 1,290 1,290 1,355
Manager. . 775 775 815
Senior ' 575 575 . 605
Associate/Consultant :
Associate/Assistant 305 '285 325
Consultant . ’
Support Staff ' 21-0 230 230 \

Offshore professionals

41 Joint Administratoré‘ progreés report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

¢



Additional Administrators °

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt
with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and :
experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are.based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate
unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details
of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the followmg link
hnnlbmmﬁpadmsnmmmﬁaas:gume.html Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on

request.

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the
period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.

\

Grade - ‘ " £ per hour
Appointment taker/Partner 495—595
Managers/Directors 385485
Other Professionals 225-340
Junior Professional/Support - 150-195

in common with many professronal firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to assoclates

We have paid £4,870.13 to PwC ‘Malaysia in the period covered by this report. This payment was for Ianguage
research exercise in the local market and was approved as an expense of admrmstratlon

Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whllst this is not
an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work:

Area of work Work undertaken Why the work What, if any, financial benefit the
" was necessary work provided to creditors OR
’ whether it was required by statute
Assets See detail below e To ensure e Realise funds for the benefit of.
’ returns to the creditors
creditors are
maximised.

Assets - Sale of business e Preparing marketing documents including an information memorandum and other
: : key pieces of analysis to populate the virtual data room to facilitate. diligence
o Identifying prospective buyers for the retail business and brand. The buyers list
" was refined as further information about the busmess was gathered and parties
were made aware of the administration
. Engagmg with interested parties and issuing non disclosure agreements
e Attending and supporting management presentations of the business and
turnaround plans )
e Holding intemal meetings to discuss/review offers received
e Liaising with purchasers and solicitors
¢ Finalising the asset sale agreement and suppomng legal documentatlon to
complete a sales transaction of-the brand
e Liaising with the brand purchaser and other interested parties to secure a buyer
for the retail, manufacturing and Iogrstlcs operations in the UK and Ireland as a
" going concem .

42 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



e Preparing financial models to present a Newco structure

¢ Responding to queries from interested parties and facilitating further
management meetings for the retail, manufacturing and logistics operations

e - Negotiating offers in respect of the retail. manufacturing and logistics operations

Liaising with the Welsh Government and other publrc sector bodies to understand

the level of support available

Assets - Property Carrying out title searches and securing relevant property records

Collating property information

Assessing property values and-obtaining freehold valuations ‘

Liaising with valuers, agents and landlords to progress our realisation strategy for

property should a going concem sale not materialise

Liaising with tegal advisers in relation to stores where leases are nearing expiry

e Liaising with landlords and their managrng agents to complete on the surrenders
of all properties

. Chasmg up landlords who have not yet invoiced us for the periods of our
occupation on agreed terms

e Paying all outstandmg rent service charge and insurance on all properhes where
applicable-

e Negotiating the waiver of rent due during the COVID-19 lockdown

e Liaising with all outstanding utility providers to secure final invoices for the
periods of our occupation on all propertres if applicable, and making payments as
appropriate

e Liaising with the relevant ratrng authontres to make payments/get receipts for .
business rates for the period of our occupation

_ Assets - Debtors e Reviewing and assessing debtors ledgers across the legal entities
: ) . e Corresponding with Franchise, Licencing and Trade debtors -

e Following up on non-payment

o Negotiating and agreement of revised repayment plans with Franchise debtors

where the underlying debtor had agreed to over a long penod of time

Working with Gordon Brothers to ensure Licence debtors are being collected and

monies transferred across to the administration :

e Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors, where further action is needed

. & Wiriting off non-collectable debt

Assets - Stock e Reviewing key strategic decisions for stock realisations (trade under the
' supervision of the Administrators or |mmed|ate shutdown and fire sale of the
stock)
o Negotiating a retail agency agreement with Gordon Brothers LLC to. provrde anet
guarantee for stock sale proceeds (see “Trading” below)
e Preparing stock reports and reviewing stock values
e Liaising with franchise and hospitality partners for the provision of further stock

Assets Other chattel e  Reviewing asset listings and securing assets
5 ‘assets. e Obtaining up to date valuations for assets from third parties where relevant and
' cost effective to do so-
e Working with-Gordon Brothers LLC to value and sell these assets to interested -
parties. Gordon Brothers will be entitied to retain a proportlon of the amounts
realised

Maintain accurate record of stock held by the Companies

Corresponding with creditors claiming.retention of title over goods supplied
Arranging for the completion of retention of title claim forms

Maintaining retention of title file

Liaising with company staff to review validity and adjudicate retention of title
claims

Corresponding with claimants regarding outcome of adjudication

Arranging stock counts if required, once circumstances allow

o Negotiating potential settlements and maklng paymenis to satisfy valid clarms or
arranging for collection of goods

Assets - Retention of title
claims

Assels - lntangrble assets e Carrying out tasks associated with realising such assets

Assets - Insurance Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Reviewing insurance policies
Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoing rnsurance requirements

Realising any value within policies

43 Joint Administrators’ pregress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Assets -Third party assets

Revnewnng leasing documents -
Liaising with owners/lessors to retum assets no Ionger required
Working with the relevant lessors to agree undertakings where there i is a

requirement to retain these assets

Creditors

. Creditors - Creditor
-anquiries

. Creditors - Secured
creditors

Creditors - Preferential -

claims

Creditors - Unsscured
claims

Creditors - Shareholder

See detail below

o To manage " Work is required by statute and -

creditor for.the proper administration of
enquiries. the case.

o To keep .
-creditors

informed on the
progress of the
case.

Settingup a dedlcated website for dehvery of initial and ongoing communications
and reports

Securing ongoing support from key suppllers to work with the Admlnlstrators
including the negotiation of any ransom payments ’

.Setting up a dedicated helpline and query app to deal with stakeholder quenes

and responding to a large volume of queries

. Receiving and following up-creditor enquiries via telephone, email and post

Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives

"Receipt and filing proofs of debt

¢ 0 00

Notifying.secured creditors of appointment

Preparing reports to secured creditor

Responding to secured creditor queries

Making distributions in accordance with security entitlements -

e 0300

Corresponding with employees regarding dividend

Preparing, issuing and receiving employee preferential claim agreement forms

Corresponding with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding proof of debt
Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file

Calculating arrears of wages due and holiday pay and processmg payments of
these through the trading period

Ensuring PAYE/NIC is deducted and remitted to HMRC

Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes

Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgment of proof of debt
via a portal or in writing ]

Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining register

Maintenance of ‘contacts details

- Queries and communications from creditors

enquiries ]

" Responding to any shareholder queries

[Employees and pensions

Employees and pensions -
Communications with
employees

Employees and pensions -
Payroll

See detail below

o Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case

o To comply with
our statutory
obligations.

Hosting virtual meetings via Webex to brief employees on appointment and to
provide critical updates

Drafting, issuing and delivering mmal communications and announcements
including the production of an intemal release each month

Preparing letters to employees advising of their entittements and opnons
available

Appointing employee representatlves and holdlng regular meatlngs in an attempt
to consult

Receiving and following up employee enquiries via telephone, post and email

Reviewing employee files and company’s books and records

Reviewing awards and payrol! structure

Calculating and paying periodic payroll

Deducting and paying over PAYE/NIC to HMRC and other deductions to rélevant
agencies and third parties

Understanding Coronavirus Job Retentlon Scheme gundanca in respect of pay to

. 44 Joint Administrators',progress. report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Employees and pensions -
. Coronavirus Job
Retention Scheme (CJRS)

calculation and claim

Employees and pensions -
Redundancy
related work

Employees and pensions -
" Pensions

“ensure fuﬂouth pay is calculated and paid appropriately

Lobbying the UK Government to make use of the Coronavnrus Job Retention
Scheme in an insolvency scenario

Reviewing employee information and ||a|smg with senior management to
understand which employees were eligible for the scheme and which would not
be retained, either as part of a going concern sale or stock liquidation
Communicating with nearly 2,000 employees to seek their agreement to be
furloughed

Explaining the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme to the employees and
arranging for confirmatory letters to be sent to furtoughed employees

Bringing employees back from furlough as there is a requirement to do so
including giving employees the appropriate notice, as per the terms drafted and
agreed with employees

Calculation of payments due to employees under the Coronavirus Job Retention
Scheme for for the lunar and monthly payrolis for various months

Compiling and submitting to HMRC the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
claims including pension-and National Insurance claims.

' Assistance with responding to employee queries in relation to thelr pay as aresult

of the CJRS and the amounts that they have received

Reviewing employee information and liaising with senior management to
understand which employee roles were not required for either a going concem or
stock liquidation exercise :

Appointing employee representatives and holdlng regular consultation meetings
Enacting the redundancies and communicating to employees via Webex

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service to enable the efficient payment
of the statutory amounts available to employees

Liaising with extemal agencies such as Job Centre Plus, PACE arnd the Welsh
Government to provide support to affected employess

Reviewing insurance policies

Issuing statutory notices

Dealing with general pension'scheme issues and the Pension Protection Fund
Ensuring post appointment contributions contmue to be paid to the various
pension providers

Ensuring various employee benefit arrangements remain on risk and that post
appointment premiums are paid

Deal with ad hoc pensions queries

Assist with the appointment and removal of trustees in relation to the DB scheme
as a result of entering an assessment period with the Pension Protection Fund
Issuing further statutory notices in relation to occupational pension schemes
Adjudicate on defined benefit scheme's secnon 75 claim and any other pensions
related claims

Review hard copy files collected by PwC Forensics in relation to TPR's moral
hazard investigation

" First level review of data (collected from emails and laptops of kay personnel)

uploaded to Relativity

Secondary review of Relativity data to assess whether documents are in soope
and/or protected .

Draft cover letter to TPR

Submission of letter and relevant documents to TPR in respect of the' outstandmg
{(December 2018} s.72 notices to LAH, LAL and TML

Trading

Trading - Trading
arrangements and

management

See detail below e To ensure ) o Realise funds for the benefit of
returns to the. creditors
creditors are’
maximised

Negotiating key terms in stock disposition agreement with retail agents to include
a minimum net realisation into the administration estate and fee structure to drive
sales

Finalising stock disposition agreement with retail agénts

Securing distribution centre, warehouses and website to support trading
Idenhfymg areas of risk and consulting health and safety specialists. In pamcular
reviewing existing COVID-19 procedures

Liaising with suppliers; including critical systems and infrastructure suppliers
Liaising with freight forwarders

45 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Trading - Merchant service
. providers

Trading - Processing
receipts and payments

Negotiating and minimising any ransom-amounts due

Liaising with management and staff

Limited attendance on site and arranging to uplift stock and cash from stores
Developing a payment process and authorised signatories within the
administration team .
Authorising purchase orders and other commitments -

Maintaining purchase order registry

Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers

Reviewing company’s budgets and financial statements

Preparing budgets and financial reports

Holding meetings to discuss trading position

Dealing with large volume of customer correspondence, mcludlng regarding faulty
products/non-deliveries/refunds

Agreeing/declining customer refunds and arranging payments -

Engaging with the multiple merchant services providers regarding the significant
level of cash retentions, in order to release cash to the estate - .

Creating and automating reports for the merchant service providers to show their
actual exposure

Negotiating with merchant service provuders to reduce thelr cash retentions
Working with altemative providers should the existing merchant service providers
not agree to work with the Administrators through the trading period '

Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers
Entenng recelpts and payments into accounting system

* Financial modelling

Financial modelling -
Modelling

‘Investigations

Investigations -
Conducting investigations

Investigations - Forensic
Analysis

- See detail below . e To forecast o “Work is required to ensure the
returns to - offers with the best overall
creditors under return to creditors is accepted
the various for the LA Brand, going
proposals concern sale and stock
received - - disposition

e Preparing and refining entity pricrity model

e Reviewing entity priority model and seeking input from others

e Adding wholesale debtor inputs and calculations

e Adding calculation of opening creditors and an unwind profile

e Changing the inventory calculations to update the treatment of opening stock

o Review of the model changes .

e Meetings to walkthrough the new adjustments and outputs -

(] Walkthrough of the Newco Model with agents ’

. Ass1st|ng in answenng questions on the mode! from agents

See detail below e To comply wnth e Work is required by statute and
our statutory for the proper admlmstratlon of
obligations. . the case.

Collecting and reviewing company books and records related to investigatory
work

Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with dlractors regardmg certain
transactions ) }

Preparing investigation file on directors’ conduct in accordance with our duties.
under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and lodging ﬁndings with
the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Liaising with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills regardmg any
queries they have -

Bank statement analysis to-identify notable payments, including high value
payments, cheques and round sum payments

Review of general ledger and reconciliation between this'and the bank account
list provide by the Companies finance team .

Liaising with key company staff and directors

Further analysis of financial information based on the outcomes of those
discussions .

Analysis of a sample of cheque payments

Outstanding analysis of the completeness of Laura Ashley bank accounts

46 Joint Administrators’ progress repbr'( from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 -



Investigations - Data
requirements

Investigations - Potential
asset recoveries

Data requnrements for third parties in response to regulatory requests for material
and disclosure of data

Data capture of generat ledger, chart of accounts, suppller master, AP ledger and
AR {edger

Processing of remaining data and loading into Retfativity

Creation of hardcopy document workflow

Searching and batching of relevant data

Electronic data review support

Preparation of Data Disclosure :

Liaising with Laura Ashley IT to extract remaining data

Restoration of backup tapes and cataloguing contents

Forensic imaging of laptops ’

identifying potential asset recoveries

Statutory and compliance

Statutory and compliance

- Initial letters and
notifications

Statutory and compliance
- Remuneration report

-Statutory and compllance
- Case reviews

. Statutory and compliance

- - Proposals

" Statutory and compliance
- Progress reports and
extensions

Statutory and compliance
- Other meetings /

resolutions

Statutory and compliance
- Books and records

Statutory and cornpliance

See detail below

e Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case .

e To comply with -
our statutory
. obligations

Preparing and issuing all necessary initial letters and notices regardmg the
adrnlnlstratlon and our appointment

Preparing and circutating to creditors a report giving details of the work we expect
to carry out during the case, our fees estimate and the expenses that are likely to

" be incurred

Conducting case reviews after the first month, then every six months

. Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposéls to creditors including preparing

receipts and payments accounts and statutory information

Circulating notice of the proposa|s to creditors, members and the Registrar of
Compames

Preparing decision notice and associated documentation

Preparing a record of the decision and issuing a report on the outcome to

- creditors

Preparing periodic prbgress report to creditors and the Registrar

Preparing documents and information for the purpose of obtaining approval to
fees, Category 2 disbursements and other matters in the administration .

_Issuing notices and associated documentation for seeking decisions of creditors -

Collecting company books and records whera not related to investigatory work
Preservation of electronic records and reviewing company systems

Dealing with records in storage

Sending job files to storage -

Filing of documents

- Other statutoryand e Updatmg checklists and diary management system
compliance : :
Tax & VAT See details below 3 To'comn_lyrwith o liequired by statutelrogulet|ons.
: our statutory : ’
obligations.
Tax e Gathering information for the initial tax review

Carrying out tax review and subsequent enquiries

Consideration of obligations under Senior Accounting Omcer reglme mcludlng
submission of 2020 notification and certificate

Consideration of requirement to review and publish online the 2020 group tax

strategy

Consideration of requnrements to prepare risk assessment and review of
“reasonable prevention procedures” to comply with the tax evasion prevention

47 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



regnme
Preparing 2019 tax computations and submission of tax retum to HMRC
Liaising with HMRC .

'
[ B ]

VAT Gathering information for the initial VAT review
- Carrying out VAT review and subsequent enquiries
Assisting in the preparation of the VAT retums
Reviewing VAT retums
Preparing VAT return reconciliations and reconciling the VAT paid/received in the
administration
Liaising with HMRC in relation to VAT and customs dutles affairs

o Reaview of sale documentation

Administration . -See details below: e Toensure case e Controls efficiencies, time
' o progression . costs and ensures continued
and monitoring case progression towards
costs. closure.

Administration - Strategy
and planning

Completing tasks relating to job acceptance

Preparing fee budgets & monitoring cost

Holding team meetings and discussions regardlng status of administration and
ensuring the ongoing strategy is appropnate and being followed

Administration -
Accounting and treasury

e Opening and closing bank aocounts and arranging facilities

e Dealing with receipts, payments and joumnals not relating to trading
e Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds
e Corresponding with bank regarding specific transfers

o Dealing with foreign currency bank accounts

Data Capture & Cyber See detail below - e Tocomply with e Work is required by statute and
Security , . our statutory for the. proper. administration of
: obligations - the case.

Data Capture & Cyber e These areas of work are heavily linked to our other areas of work and is therefore
Security “mainly described within the sections above, with additional work more specific to
- this ‘area being:
e Implement PWC Managed Cyber Defence to provide a securlty monitoring
capability
Contro! and monitor access controls and network monltorlng
Reduce risk around shared accounts
Analysis of the Active Directory and Linux environment
Configure and dispatch the network sensors

Our future work A : .
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of admnnlstratxon Please note this work is common to all
of the Companies.

Area of work ' Wprk uﬁdortaken . What, if a.ny, financial benefit the
: : ' work provided to creditors OR
whether it was requlred by statute -
Assets . See detail below ' . e Realise funds for the benefit of
. creditors

Assets - Property e Liaising with Iandlords and thelr managlng agents to complete on the surrenders
‘ " of all properties
e Liaising with valuers, agents and landlords to progress our realisation strategy for
the freehold properties
. - e Chasing up fandlords who have not yet invoiced us for the periods of our .
~ . occupation on agreed terms
e Paying all outstanding rent, service charge and i insurance on all properties, where
apphcable
e Liaising with all outstanding utility providers to secure final invoices for the periods

. 48 Joint Administrators’ progréss report from 23 March 2020_ to 22 September 2020



Assets - Debtors

Assets - Other chattel
assets’

Assets - Retention of title
claims
" Assets - Insurance

) Assets - Third party
assets

of our occupation on all properties if appticable, and making payments as
appropriate

Liaising with the relevant rating authontles to make paymentslget receipts for
business rates for the period of our occupation

Following up on non- payment

Working with Gordon Brothers to ensure Licence debtors are being collected and
monies transferred across to the administration

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors, where further action is needed

Obtaining up to date valuations for assets from third parties where relevant and
cost effective to do so ' )
Working with Gordon Brothers LLC to value and sell these assets to interested
parties. Gordon Brothers will be entitled to retain a proportion of the amounts
realised

Corresponding with creditors claiming rete'ntion of title over goods supplied
Arranging for the completion of retention of title claim forms .

‘Maintaining retention of title file

Corresponding with claimants regarding outcome of adjudication -
Negotiating potential settlements-and making payments to satisfy valid claims

Corresponding with insurer regardlng initial and ongoing lnsurance requirements
Realising any value wnthm policies

Reviewing leasing documents

* Liaising with owners/lessors to retum assets no longer required
.Settling amounts due to lessors where undertakings were provnded to retain use

of the assets in the administration

Creditors

_ Creditors - Creditor
. enquiries

Credntors Preferentlal .
' claims

Creditors - Unsecured
- claims LAH, LAl and PHL

Creditors - Unsecured
claims.LAL and TML

Creditors - Shareholder

" enquiries

. See detail below o - o Workis reﬁulre’d by statute and

for the proper administration of .
the case.

Continuing with query app to deal with stakeholder queries, and responding to
queries

" Recsiving and following up creditor enquiries vna telephone email and post

Receipting and filing proofs of debt

] Corresponding with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding proof of debt

Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes

Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting Iodgment of proof of debt
via a portal or in writing

Receiving proofs of debt and malntammg register .

Adjudicating claims, including requesting further information from clalmants
Cross check. claims for appropriate entity claiming

Deal with landlord claims estimates and negotiate mitigations as appropnate
Preparing correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication and

- advising of intention to declare dividend

Advertising intention to declare dividend

Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file’

Preparing correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dlvndend
Sanction check all payees )

Preparing and paying distribution

Distribution to employees and associated RT| submissions

Administration regarding cancellation of payments

Maintenance of contacts details

Reissue of payments

Pay over unbanked dividend amounts to the Insolvency Service

Confirming receipt of claims received and filing of claims received
Prepare.documents to be handed to FRP in line with move to liquidation

_Responding to creditor queries regarding claims

Responding to any shareholder queries

49 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 Septémber 2020 -



Employees and pensions

Employees and pensions
- Communications with
employees

Employees and pensions
- Payroll

Employees and pensions

Redundancy
related work

Employees and pensions

" Pensions -

e Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case

See detail below

o Receiving and following up employee enquiries via telephone, post and email

‘

e Calculating and paying periodic payroll
e Deducting and paying over PAYE/NIC to HMRC and other deductlons to relevant
agencies and third parties

. Completing the redundancy programme for the remaining employees -

e Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service to enable the efficient payment
of the statutory amounts available to employees :

o Liaising with external agencies such as Job Centre Plus, PACE and the Welsh
Government to provide support to affected employees

e Dealing with general pension scheme issues and the Pension Protection Fund

e Ensuring post appointmernit contnbutlons continue to be paid to the various
pension providers

e Ensuring various employee benefit arrangements remain onrisk and that post
appointment premiums are paid, and closing off the arrangemients once the
redundancy programme is complete .

o Deal with ad hoc pensions queries

e Assist with the appointment and removal of trustees |n relation to the DB schemse
as a result of entering an assessment period with the Pension Protection Fund

.o Issuing further statutory notices in relation to occupational pension schemes -

e Adjudicate on defined benefit scheme’s sectlon 75 claim and any other pensions
retated claims

Trading

Trading - Trading
arrangements and
management

: Trading - Merchant
service providers

Trading - Processing
receipts and payments

o Realise funds for the benefit of
creditors

See detall below

Authorising purchase orders and other commitments :
Maintaining purchase order registry and chasing up missing supplier invoices
Reviewing company's budgets and financial statements

_Preparing budgets and financial reports

Engaging with the multiple merchant services providers regarding the sngmﬁcant
" level of cash retentions, in order to release cash to the estate

"o Negotiating with merchant service providers to reduce their cash retentions

. Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers

e Entering receipts and payments into accounhng system

Investigations

Investigations -
Conducting investigations

‘See detail below .

e Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case.

e Provide further information to the Insolvency Service iffwhen this is requested
e Continuing to investigate any potentral claims and comp!y with requests where
possible. :

Statutory and compliance

Statutory and compliance
- Case reviews

statutory and compliance
- Progress reports and
extenslons

Statutory and compllance
- Other meetings /
resolutions

o Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case

See detail below

e Conducting case reviews every six months

e Preparing and issuing periodic progress reports to creditors and the Registrar
e Making applications to creditors or court for the extension of the admnnrstratuons
and filing relevant notices

e Issuing notices and aSSOCIated documentatien for seeking decisions of creditors

50 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



S&tutory and compliance
- Books and records

Statutory and compliance

N . ' ~

Collecting company books and records where not related to investigatory work
Preservation of electronic records and revnewnng company systems

Dealing with records in storage

Sending job files to storage”

Filing of documents

Updating checklists and diary management system

Preparing and issuing final progress reports and registering notices to place the
Companies into CVL '

- Other statutory and
compliance -
Tax & VAT
Tax
VAT

See detail below

o Required by stetutelregulatlons. '

Preparing tax oomputatxons and submission of tax retumns to HMRC
Reviewing tax computations for the post-appointment periods as they fall due;
making payments

_ Liaising with HMRC

Request for corporatlon tax clearance upon closure

Preparation and review of the VAT retumns. ’

Preparing VAT return reconciliations and reconcnlmg the VAT paid/received in the
administration

Liaising with HMRC regarding recoveries of all import VAT pald and any other
matters required

Review of sale documentation

Completing VAT deregistration upon closure

Administration

Administration - Strategy

and planning

Administration -
Accounting and treasury

See detail below

e Controls efficiencies, time
costs and ensures continued
case progression towards
closure. :

Preparing fee budgets & momtonng cost
Holding team meetings and discussions regardmg status of administration and

“ensuring the ongoing strategy is appropnate and being followed

Dealmg with receipts, payments and journals not relating to trading
Carrying out bank reconciliations -and managing investment of funds
Corresponding with bank regarding specific transfers

: Dlsbursements

Dealing with foreign currency bank accounts

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or dlsbursements unless they are for shared or allocated services
provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These -
types of expenseés are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subject to a
reasonable methad of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

: Credltors have approved the payment of the following category 2 disbursements:

o Photocopying — At up to 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk

copying.

. Mlleage At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2 OOOcc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Our expenses policy aIIows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the admmlstratlon and has been
approved by the general body of creditors where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

51 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Original Administrators

Laura Ashley Holdingé PLC Disbursements

Category Costs incurred

£

‘2 -Photocopying Nil

‘2 Mileage - 43.03
1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost:

Travel, accommodation and sustenance 259.5

Postage ) 3.17

Bonding 300.00

Storage 210.53

Total 816.23

'Laura_Ashley Limited Diébursemants

Costs incurred

Category
. -
2 Photocopying
2 Mileage A 1,137.72

1 " All other disbursements reimbursed at cost _ -
_Travel, accommodation and sustenance " 1,083.48
Postage - 4,647.34
Bonding 300.00
Storage . 829.53
‘Land Registry fee 21.00
Systems fee 201.32
Total 8,220.39

Laura Ashley Investments Limited D‘isburseme.nts )

Category Costs incurred
’ ' £
2 Photocobying
2 Mileage
1. All other disbursements reimbursed at cost: :
Bonding ' 300.00
Total 300.00

52 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Premier Home Logistics Limited Disbursements

Category s o . Costs incurred
.2 Photooopying . v
2 Mileage. , : - 189.97
1 _ All other disbursements reimbursed at cost: . - o
Travel, accommodation and sustenance . N 81.89
Bonding : . : . 300.00
Storage . ’ - : 219.25
Total o S 791.11

Texplan Manufacturing Limited Disbursements

Category T ' L Costs incurred -
2 Phqtocopying .
2 ~ Mileage ‘ . : 518.21

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost: c
Travel, accommodation and sustenance - . . ) ' 33.33
Bonding . ' ) 300.00
Storage . : _ _ ) © 9558 -
Total o L - eara2

Additional Administrators
Disbursement Policy

Disbursements are expenses met by and relmbursed to an office holder in connection wnth an insolvency
appomtment

There are two types of disbursements; direct disburséments (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
{known as Category 2).

. Category 1 dlsbursements
These are payments to mdependent thlrd parties where there is specific expendlture directly referable to the
appointment in question, these include but are not Ilmlted to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance, licence fees
Category 1 dlsbursements can be drawn wnthout prior approval
Category 2 disbursements
. These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question-but not to a bayment to an independent
third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements.
Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
" attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mlleage rate prevallmg at the time the
mlleage was incurred, at the time of thls report this is 45p per mile.

N Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remunérafion,

53 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



" Details of disbursements incurred by the Additional Administrators can be found on pages 39 and 40..

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relatxonshlps with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to the
administration where the relationship oould give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work legal and other professmnal firms
We've instructed the followmg professionals on this case:

Service provided : Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation .

Legal services, including:

Support regarding board meehngs e Travers'Smith LLP e Industry knowledge e Time costs and
pre-appointment creditor . :

and knowledge of disbursements
management, preparation of the company - :
documents for the appointment; and
advice relating to pensions, trading .
and Sale of Business
Support and advice on transportand e Eversheds LLP e Industry knowledge e Time costs and
logistics arrangements - . : : disbursements
Matters in connection with the petition e William Fry e - Industry knowledge e " Time costs and
to place Laura Ashley Ireland Limited Solicitors : and abifity to . disbursements
into an insolvency process to : support petition by :
preserve value . : . LAH to place LA

Ireland into

insolvency process

Assistance with the sale of the o HGF Limited e Historical . e Time costs and
intellectual property . "~ knowledge or disbursements
. ’ - trademarks
(incumbent
intellectual property
] advisor)
Legal work in relationtothe  ~ - e Loyens & Loeff e Industry knowledge e Time cost basis
trademarks within Laura Ashley and Dutch expertise : .

Manufacturing B.V (Dutch subsidiary}

Assistance with ROT matters o Osboume Clarke e Industry knowledge e Time costs and
) . LLP ) and expertise disbursements
Assistance with LA Asia Pte e Rajah & Tann . e. Singaporean o Time cost basis

insolvency expertise

* Chattel agents and valuers

e Hilco CapitalLtd e Industry knowledge e Fixed fee

Assistance with the retail and expertise

agreements, including planning and
preparation work

Property agents and others . . ‘
Property valuation of Nawtown e Stuart Hogg e industry knowledge e Fixed fes
premises . Property and local proximity

Consultants . to the premises
Property support and negotiations e Place Consulting - e Experience and o Daily rate

. Ltd understanding of .
. leased property
portfolio

54 Joint Administrators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Assisting with Newtown property

Freehold property

Mon. Advisory
Services Ltd .

PPR Consultants
Ltd

Avison Young (UK)
Ltd :

e.g. industry
knowledge

Prior engagement

Selling agent

Daily rate plus
expenses

Daily rate plus
expenses

" % of gross sale

price

Subcontractors and others

Assisting with preparation of a
business trading modet

Liqﬁidity management support

Providing assistance with formal
communications including internal
and external

Corporate finance advice and support
in relation to the transaction relating
to the sale of the assets

Assistance with the Statement of
Affairs: ’

' Supply chain and inventory
consultancy

Retail consultancy including -

overseeing the running of the stores
and website during the trading period

Retail consultancy.

Assistance with Tax work across the
Group companies

Tunney Consulting

Emrak Ltd

Not a Duff Word

Lexirigton Corppréte
Advisors Ltd -

RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

" J.Blackwell

Gordon Brothers ©
LLC

H Beebe

Alvarez & Marsal
LLP

Expertise and skilf
set

Industry knowledge
and expertise

Incumbent
communications
advisor

Industry knowledge
and expertise
Industry knowledge

and expertise

Industry knowledge
and expertise

Industry knowledge

and expertise

Industry knowledge
and expertise

Company
knowledge and
understanding ‘of
Tax affairs

Time cost basis

Daily rate

. Daily rate

Fixed fee -

Fixed fee
Daily fee basis

Fixed fee in the
-@vent a minimum
net realisation is

achieved

" -Daily fee basis

Fixed fee

55 - Joint Administrators’ progress .report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix D: Pre—adminisiration A.
costs I o

Original Administrators

The following costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Companies going into administration were
approved for payment on 8 June 2020. Please refer to the proposals for further details on the work undertaken.

Nature of costs : - ‘ . _ S A;nount (£) '
Our fees as Administrators-in-waiting _ o _ 682,674
Administra_tors-in-waiting disbursements . g ‘ o o 1,659
Travers Smith LLP .- ' - L co 58,474
:'Afrowpoinf : ) I : ) ‘ ) » iO0,00d

Total - S o L - 842,807

During the peﬁ'od covered by this report Travers Smith LLP and Arrowpoint have been paid in full and fees as

Administrators in waiting in-respect of LAL of £535,215 and pre appdintment disbursements of £840 in respect of LAL
have been paid. _ . . . .

" The reméining fees of £¥47,459 and'disbursements of £819 will be taken as funds become available in fespective
Companies. S . .

56 Joint Administrators’ progfess report frorh"23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



' _Additional Administrators

m ADVISORY TRADING LIMITED — PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

AL REALISATIONS "LIMITED (FORMERLY LAURA ASHLEY LIMITED) AND TEXPLAN
MANUFACTURING LIMITED N ' :

Pre-appointment costs were incurred as regards laising with the PPF and the Original Administrators in
respect of potential pre-administration investigations and drafting a protocol that split the roles of such
investigations between the Original Administrators and the Additional Administrators to minimise costs and
any risk of duplication. Statutory and compliance work was also undestaken in raspect of the actual
appeintments of the Additional Admiinistrators on 3 July 2020. '

| Costs 4 . L Amount (£)

Jaint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs (unpaid) - 17,920
Jme;s Day pre-appointment legal ‘fées (unpaid) - ' ' 39,302;
Jones ;)av pre-appointment leqal disbursements (un.pai&) o - . 153
TJotal - - 5 ' ' - 57,381

Note: The above figures are exclusive of VAT. VAT is recoverable in this case.

57 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix E Other infOrmation'

Court details for the
administration:

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) In the High
Court of Justice Business and Property Courts and of England and
Wales Insolvency and Company List (ChD) Case 001886 of 2020

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC - In the High Court of Justice Business and
Property Courts and of England and Wales Insolvency and Company List
(ChD) Case 001887 of 2020

ALl Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited) In
the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts and of England
and Wales Insolvency and Company List (ChD) Case 001892 of 2020

Texplan Manufacturing Limited - In the High Court of Justice Business
and Property Courts and of England and Wales Insolvency and
Company List (ChD) Case 001891 of 2020

Premier Home Logistics Limited - In the High Court of Justice Business

and Property Courts and of England and Wales {nsolvency and
Company List (ChD) Case 01890 of 2020

Company's registered name:

AL Realisations Limited (formeriy Laura Ashley Limited)

. Laura Ashley Holdings PLC . B
- ALl Reallsatlons Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited)

Texplan Manufactunng Limited

"Premier Home Logistics Limited -

Trading name:

Laura Ashley

Registered number:

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) - 00531301
Laura Ashley Holdings PLC - 01012631

ALI Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Asnley investments Limited) -
03357408 :

Texplan Manufacturing Limited - 03111631
Premier Home Logistics Limited - 04313286 -

. Registered address:

8th Floor Central Square 29 Waellington Street Leeds West Yorkshirs,
LS1 4DL

Date of the joint administrators’

appointment:

Robert Nicholas Lewis and Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP were appointed on 23 March 2020

Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP was appomted
on 17 April 2020 ’

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Advnsory Tradmg
Limited were appointed joint administrators of AL Realisations Limited
(formerly Laura Ashley Limited) and Texplan Manufactunng Limited on 3
July 2020

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Robert Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of v
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLp - 8th Floor Central Square 29 Wellington
Street Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4DL

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Adwsory Trading
Limited - 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

Exteneion(s) to the initial period
. of appointment: -

Not applicable

.58 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



